



招商銀行

CHINA MERCHANTS BANK

招商銀行股份有限公司

CHINA MERCHANTS BANK CO., LTD.

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(stock code: 3968)

2008 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Board of Directors, the Board of Supervisors, and directors, supervisors and senior management of the Company confirm that there are no false representations, misleading statements or material omissions contained herein, and individually and collectively accept full responsibility for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the contents of this report.

The 2008 Interim Report and 2008 Interim Results Announcement of the Company were approved at the 27th meeting of the 7th session of the Board of Directors on 18 August 2008. 14 of the 18 directors attended the meeting in person. Directors Wei Jiafu and Sun Yueying, and independent non-executive Director Wu Jiesi attended the meeting by way of telephone. Director Wang Daxiong authorized Director Fu Junyuan to attend the meeting and exercise his voting right. 8 of the supervisors attended the meeting.

The Company's 2008 interim financial report is unaudited. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary sums stated in this report are expressed in RMB.

Mr. Qin Xiao, Chairman of the Company, Mr. Ma Weihua, the President, Mr. Li Hao, the Executive Vice President and the Chief Financial Officer, and Mr. Zhou Song, the person in charge of the Planning and Finance Department, hereby make representations in respect of the truthfulness and completeness of the financial statements in this interim report.

I CORPORATE INFORMATION

1.1 Company Profile

1.1.1 Registered Corporate Name in Chinese: 招商銀行股份有限公司

(Chinese abbreviation: 招商銀行, hereinafter the “Company”, the “Bank” or the “Group”)

Registered Corporate Name in English: China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd.

1.1.2 Legal Representative: Qin Xiao

Authorized Representatives: Ma Weihua, Li Hao

Secretary of Board of Directors: Lan Qi

Joint Company Secretaries: Lan Qi, Seng Sze Ka Mee, Natalia (FCIS, FCS, FHKIOD)

Qualified Accountant: Cheng Ting Nan (CPA, FCCA)

Securities Representative: Wu Jianbing

1.1.3 Registered and Office Address: 7088 Shennan Boulevard, Futian District, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, China

1.1.4 Mailing Address:

7088 Shennan Boulevard, Futian District,

Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, China

Postcode : 518040

Tel : 86755-83198888

Fax : 86755-83195109

Email : cmb@cmbchina.com

Website : www.cmbchina.com

1.1.5 Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:

21st Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong

1.1.6 Share Listing:

A Share: Shanghai Stock Exchange

Abbreviated Name of A Share: CMB

Stock Code: 600036

H Share: The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Hong Kong Stock Exchange”)

Abbreviated Name of H Share: CM BANK

Stock Code: 3968

Convertible Bonds: Shanghai Stock Exchange

Abbreviation of Convertible Bonds: CMB Convertible Bonds

Code of Convertible Bonds: 110036

1.1.7 Websites and Newspapers Designated by the Company for Information Disclosure:

Mainland China: “China Securities Journal”, “Securities Times”, “Shanghai Securities News”, website of the Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn), the Company’s website (www.cmbchina.com)

Hong Kong: website of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (www.hkex.com.hk), the Company’s website (www.cmbchina.com)

Periodical reports available at: The office of the Board of Directors

II FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Operating results

	Jan-Jun 2008 <i>(in millions of RMB)</i>	Jan-Jun 2007	Compared with corresponding period of the previous year +/(-)%
Net operating income ⁽¹⁾	28,820	17,554	64.18
Profit before tax	17,122	9,007	90.10
Net profit attributable to the Bank's equity holders	13,245	6,120	116.42

Note:

(1) *Net operating income is the sum of total operating income and the share of profits of an associate.*

Per share

	Jan-Jun 2008 <i>(in RMB)</i>	Jan-Jun 2007	Compared with corresponding period of the previous year +/(-)%
Basic earnings	0.90	0.42	114.29
Diluted earnings	0.90	0.42	114.29
Net assets at the end of the reported period	5.27	4.03	30.77

Financial position

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007	30 June 2007	At 30 June 2008 compared with the beginning of the year +/(-)%
Total assets	1,395,791	1,310,552	1,108,776	6.50
of which: gross loans and advances to customers	742,660	673,167	629,553	10.32
Total liabilities	1,318,295	1,242,568	1,049,540	6.09
of which: deposits from customers	1,046,626	943,534	844,571	10.93
Total shareholders' equity	77,496	67,984	59,236	13.99

Financial ratios

	30 June 2008 (%)	31 December 2007 (%)	30 June 2007 (%)	At 30 June 2008 compared with the beginning of the year + / (-)
Profitability ratios⁽¹⁾				
Return on average assets (after tax)	1.96	1.36	1.20	0.60
Return on average equity (after tax)	36.42	24.76	21.40	11.66
Net interest spread	3.51	2.96	2.85	0.55
Net interest margin	3.66	3.11	2.96	0.55
Percentage of net operating income to				
– Net interest income	83.71	82.51	83.72	1.20
– Net non-interest income	16.29	17.49	16.28	(1.20)
Cost-to-income ratio ⁽²⁾	30.14	34.94	33.70	(4.80)
Capital adequacy ratios⁽³⁾				
Core capital adequacy ratio	8.83	8.71	8.92	0.12
Capital adequacy ratio	10.41	10.29	10.62	0.12
Total equity to total assets	5.55	5.19	5.34	0.36
Asset quality ratios				
Non-performing loan ratio	1.25	1.54	1.66	(0.29)
Allowances for impairment losses to non-performing loans	216.13	180.39	169.97	35.74
Allowances for impairment losses to total loans and advances to customers	2.70	2.79	2.81	(0.09)

Notes:

- (1) The ratios are annualized.
- (2) Cost-to-income ratio is the operating expenses minus business tax and surcharges, and then divided by the net operating income.
- (3) Capital adequacy ratios as at 31 December 2007 and 30 June 2007 and their relevant elements were restated based on Yin Jian Fu 2008 No. 123 from China Banking Regulatory Commission.

III MANAGEMENT'S ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Analysis of general operating status

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the Company had a sound general operating status, with rapid growth in profit, steady development in the scale of assets and liabilities and continuous improvement in asset quality, which were specifically reflected in the following aspects:

Continuous and rapid growth in profit. During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, net profit was RMB13,245 million, an increase of RMB7,125 million or 116.42% compared to the corresponding period of the previous year; net interest income was RMB24,125 million, an increase of RMB9,429 million or 64.16% compared to the corresponding period of the previous year; and net non-interest income was RMB4,695 million, an increase of RMB1,837 million or 64.28% compared to the corresponding period of the previous year. The substantial increase in profit was mainly due to (1) the increase in scale of interest-earning assets, the increased net interest margin and the rapid growth of net interest income; (2) continuous rapid growth in net non-interest income; (3) consistently improved assets quality resulting in decreasing cost of credit; and (4) effective income tax rate of the Company decreased to some extent due to decrease in statutory tax rates.

Steady development in the scale of assets and liabilities. As at the end of June 2008, total assets amounted to RMB1,395,791 million, an increase of RMB85,239 million or 6.50% compared with the beginning of the year; total loans and advances to customers were RMB742,660 million, an increase of RMB69,493 million or 10.32% compared with the beginning of the year; and total deposits from customers were 1,046,626 million, an increase of RMB103,092 million or 10.93% compared with the beginning of the year.

Continuous improvement in assets quality. As at the end of June 2008, the balance of non-performing loan was RMB9,289 million, a decrease of RMB1,105 million compared to the beginning of the year; non performing loan ratio was 1.25%, a decrease of 0.29 percentage points compared to the beginning of the year; and allowances coverage ratio was 216.13%, an increase of 35.74 percentage points compared to the beginning of the year.

3.2 Analysis of Income Statement

3.2.1 Financial results highlights

	Jan-Jun 2008	Jan-Jun 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Net interest income	24,125	14,696
Net fee and commission income	4,094	2,664
Other net income	568	194
Operating expenses	10,306	6,968
Share of profit of an associate	33	–
Impairment losses	1,392	1,579
Profit before tax	17,122	9,007
Income tax	3,877	2,887
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank	13,245	6,120

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the Company achieved a profit of RMB17,122 million before tax, an increase of 90.10% compared to the corresponding period of 2007; net profit attributable to the equity holders of the Bank was RMB13,245 million, an increase of 116.42% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. Earnings per share was RMB0.90, an increase of 114.29% compared to the corresponding period of 2007.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the Company's effective income tax rate was 22.64%, a decrease of 9.41 percentage points as compared to the corresponding period of 2007. This was mainly due to the implementation of the new Enterprise Income Tax Law in 2008 which reduced the statutory tax rate.

3.2.2 Net operating income

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the net operating income of the Company reached RMB28,820 million, an increase of 64.18% compared to that of the corresponding period of 2007. It was mainly due to the rapid growth in the interest income of loans and advances to customers, the interest income of debt investments and fees and commission incomes. Net interest income accounted for 83.69% of the increased net operating income, representing an increase of 4.03 percentage points as compared to the corresponding period of 2007, while net fee and commission incomes accounted for 12.69% of the growth.

3.2.3 Net interest income

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the net interest income of the Company was RMB24,125 million, an increase of 64.16% compared to that of the corresponding period of 2007. It was primarily attributable to the increase in average balance and average yield of interest-earning assets.

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the average balances of assets and liabilities, interest income/interest expense, and average yield/cost of the Company. The average balances of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities were calculated on a daily basis.

	30 June 2008			31 December 2007			30 June 2007		
	Average balance	Interest income	Average yield per annum %	Average balance	Interest income	Average yield per annum %	Average balance	Interest income	Average yield per annum %
<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>									
Assets									
Loans and advances to customers	802,602	27,523	6.90	672,739	39,028	5.80	619,004	17,002	5.54
Debt investments	220,326	4,261	3.89	198,086	6,613	3.34	182,820	2,967	3.27
Balances with central bank	159,638	1,313	1.65	109,563	1,742	1.59	91,843	731	1.61
Balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions	142,674	2,681	3.78	109,224	4,202	3.85	107,715	1,584	2.97
Interest-earning assets and total interest income	1,325,240	35,778	5.43	1,089,612	51,585	4.73	1,001,382	22,284	4.49
	Average balance	Interest expense	Average cost per annum %	Average balance	Interest expense	Average cost per annum %	Average balance	Interest expense	Average cost per annum %
Liabilities									
Deposits from customers	906,740	8,742	1.94	790,466	13,255	1.68	776,798	5,798	1.51
Deposits and placements from banks and other financial institutions	296,092	2,682	1.82	196,643	3,983	2.03	143,295	1,557	2.19
Issued debts	15,012	229	3.07	14,218	445	3.13	14,606	233	3.22
Interest-bearing liabilities and total interest expense	1,217,844	11,653	1.92	1,001,327	17,683	1.77	934,699	7,588	1.64
Net interest income	-	24,125	-	-	33,902	-	-	14,696	-
Net interest spread⁽¹⁾	-	-	3.51	-	-	2.96	-	-	2.85
Net interest margin⁽²⁾	-	-	3.66	-	-	3.11	-	-	2.96

Notes:

(1) Net interest spread is the difference between the average yield of total interest-earning assets and the average cost of total interest-bearing liabilities.

(2) Net interest margin is the net interest income divided by the average balance of total interest-earning assets.

The following table sets out, for the period indicated, the distribution of changes in interest income and interest expense resulting from changes in scale and interest rate of the Company. Changes in scale are measured by changes in average balances (daily average balance) while changes in interest rate are measured by changes in average rates.

	Jan-Jun 2008 compared with Jan-Jun 2007		
	Increase/(decrease)		
	resulting from		
	Scale	Interest rate	Net value
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>		
Assets			
Loans and advances to customers	5,043	5,478	10,521
Debt investments	609	685	1,294
Balances with central bank	540	42	582
Placements with banks and other financial institutions	514	583	1,097
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Changes in interest income	6,706	6,788	13,494
Liabilities			
Deposits from customers	970	1,974	2,944
Placements from banks and other financial institutions	1,660	(535)	1,125
Issued debts	6	(10)	(4)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Changes in interest expense	2,636	1,429	4,065
Changes in net interest income	4,070	5,359	9,429
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

3.2.4 Interest income

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the interest income of the Company increased by 60.55% comparing to the corresponding period of 2007, which was primarily attributable to the increase in average balance and average yield of loans and advances to customers, debt investments, balances with central bank and placements with banks and other financial institutions.

Interest income from loans and advances to customers

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the average balances, interest income, and average yield of respective types of loans and advances to customers of the Company.

	Jan-Jun 2008			Jan-Jun 2007		
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>					
	Average	Interest	Average	Average	Interest	Average
	balance	income	yield per	balance	income	yield per
			annum %			annum %
Corporate loans	473,958	16,114	6.84	392,655	11,487	5.90
Retail loans	179,176	6,411	7.20	117,314	3,517	6.05
Discounted bills	149,468	4,998	6.72	109,035	1,998	3.70
Loans and advances to customers	802,602	27,523	6.90	619,004	17,002	5.54

Note: The above average balances were averages of daily balances.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the interest income from loans and advances to customers of the Company increased by 61.88%, compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The increase in interest income was primarily due to the following factors: (1) the businesses of corporate loans and retail loans developed rapidly. As a result, the average balance of corporate loans increased by 20.71%, the average balance of retail loans increased by 52.73%, and the impact of the increase increases in average balance of loans and advances to customers accounted for 47.93% of the total increase in interest income; (2) interest rate was raised successively by the People's Bank of China ("PBOC") since the second half of 2007, therefore, the average yields of both corporate loans and retail loans increased by 94 basis points and 115 basis points respectively in the first half of 2008, compared to the corresponding period of 2007. Owing to the sharp rise of interest rate in the bills market since the second half of 2007, the average yield of bills discounted in the first half of 2008 was up by 302 basis points compared to the corresponding period of the previous year.

Interest income from debt investments

Interest income from debt investments of the Company during the six-month period ended 30 June 2008 increased by 43.61% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. It was primarily attributable to, on the one hand, the rapid increase in the average balances of the investment assets of RMB220,326 million, an increase of 20.52% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. This factor accounted for 47.06% of the return on investments. On the other hand, with the significant increase in market interest rate, there was a faster increase in the yield of debt investments to 3.89% in the first half of 2008, up by 62 basis points, from 3.27% in the first half of 2007. The contribution from the yield accounted for 52.94% of the return on investments.

Interest income from balances with central bank

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the interest income from balances of the Company with central bank increased by 79.62% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. It was primarily attributable to the increase of statutory deposit reserve ratio time by time by PBOC for general commercial banks since the second half of 2007, resulting in a significant increase of the average balance of the Company's balances with central bank, with a balance of RMB159,638 million, representing an increase of 73.82% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The contribution of size growth to the interest income of placements with central bank was 92.78%.

Interest income from balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the interest income from balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions increased by 69.26% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. It was primarily attributable to the increase in the average balance of balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions to RMB142,674 million, representing an increase of 32.46% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. In addition, the average yield of placements with banks and other financial institutions in the first half of 2008 increased 81 basis points compared to the corresponding period of 2007.

3.2.5 Interest expense

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the interest expense of the Company increased by 53.57% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. It was primarily attributable to the increase in the average balance of deposits from customers and placements from banks and other financial institutions, and the increase in the average cost of deposits from customers.

Interest expense on deposits from customers

Deposits from customers are the major source of fund of the Company. During the six month period ended 30 June 2008, the Company's interest expense on deposits from customers increased by 50.78% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The average balance and the change in average cost accounted for 32.95% and 67.05% respectively of the increase. With the interest rate of deposits successively raised by the PBOC since the second half of 2007, the overall funding cost increased to some degree, thus resulting in the average cost of deposits from customers increased by 43 basis points compared to the previous year.

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the average balance, interest expense and average cost for deposits from corporate and retail customers of the Company.

	Jan-Jun 2008			Jan-Jun 2007		
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>					
	Average balance	Interest expense	Average cost per annum (%)	Average balance	Interest expense	Average cost per annum (%)
Deposits from corporate customers						
Demand	334,739	1,658	1.00	263,496	1,250	0.96
Time	264,706	4,208	3.20	212,397	2,497	2.37
Sub-total	599,445	5,866	1.97	475,893	3,747	1.59
Deposits from retail customers						
Demand	174,873	648	0.75	158,810	582	0.74
Time	132,421	2,228	3.38	142,095	1,469	2.08
Sub-total	307,294	2,876	1.88	300,905	2,051	1.37
Total deposits from customers	906,739	8,742	1.94	776,798	5,798	1.51

Note: The above average balances were averages of daily balances.

Interest expense on placements from banks and other financial institutions

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, interest expense on deposits and placements from banks and other financial institutions increased by 72.25% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. It was primarily attributable to the increase in deposits and placements from banks and other financial institutions.

Interest expense on issued debts

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the interest expense on issued debts remained stable, with a decrease of 1.72% compared to the corresponding period of 2007.

3.2.6 Net interest spread and net interest margin

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the net interest spread of the Company was 3.51%, up by 66 basis points compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The increase was primarily due to the average interest margin of the interest-earning assets of the Company increased to 5.43% in the first half of 2008 from 4.49% in the first half of 2007, up by 94 basis points, and the average cost of the interest-bearing liabilities increased to 1.92% in the first half of 2008 from 1.64% in the first half of 2007, up by 28 basis points.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the net interest margin of the Company was 3.66%, up by 55 basis points and 70 basis points respectively compared to the end of 2007 and the corresponding period of 2007. Such an increase was primarily due to the successive increase of interest rate for loans and advances by PBOC since the second half of 2007, while interest rate for savings deposit remained largely the same, and the proportion of corporate savings deposit in the Company was relatively large. Meanwhile, the Company has strived to improve its pricing strategy, thus resulting in a greater interest spread between deposit and loan. Net interest income increased by 64.16%, which was higher than the growth rate of 32.34% of the total interest-earning assets.

3.2.7 Net fee and commission income

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the principal components of net fee and commission income of the Company.

	Jan-Jun 2008	Jan-Jun 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Fee and commission income	4,534	3,012
Bank cards fees	1,277	776
Remittance and settlement fees	487	375
Agency services fees	916	1,365
Commissions from credit commitment and loan business	295	193
Trust services fees	1,099	94
Others	460	209
Fee and commission expenses	(440)	(348)
Net fee and commission income	<u>4,094</u>	<u>2,664</u>

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, net fee and commission income of the Company increased by 53.68% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. Such an increase was primarily attributable to increases in bank cards fees and trust services fees.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, bank cards fee income increased by 64.56% compared to the previous year. It was primarily due to the increased issuance and transaction volumes of bank cards, especially those of credit cards.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, income from remittance and settlement increased by 29.87% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. This was primarily attributable to the steady expansion of the business scale and customer base, resulting in increased remittance and settlement transactions as well as personal account management fees.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the fee income from agency services of the Company decreased by 32.89% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The decrease was primarily attributable to the slowdown of the capital market, resulting in the drop of fee income from the Company's agency services of securities and fund distribution.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, commissions from credit commitment and loan business increased by 52.85% compared to the corresponding period of 2007, which was primarily attributable to the expanding customer base and enlarged business volumes.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, trust services fees increased by 1,069.15% compared to the corresponding period of 2007, which was primarily attributable to the significant growth in businesses of wealth management, asset custody and third-party custodian services.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, fee and commission expenses increased by 26.44% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The increase was primarily attributable to the growth in credit card issuance, resulting in an increase in expenses on credit card services. In addition, commissions on credit assets transfer businesses and ATM cross-bank withdrawals recorded an increase to some degree.

3.2.8 Other net income

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, other net income of the Company increased by 192.78% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. It was primarily due to increased net income from transactions. Other net income accounted for 1.97% to the operating income.

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the principal components of other net income of the Company.

	Jan-Jun 2008	Jan-Jun 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Trading profits arising from:		
– Foreign exchange	287	18
– Securities, derivatives and other trading activities	167	71
Net gain on financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss	11	30
Net gain on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets	32	9
Rental income	26	23
Others	45	43
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total other net income	<u>568</u>	<u>194</u>

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, net trading profits arising from foreign exchange increased by 1,494.44% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The increase was primarily due to the gain in the Company's swap businesses between RMB and foreign currencies which increased by RMB200 million compared to the corresponding period of the previous year, resulting from an accelerated appreciation of RMB, the rate of which was out of the market's expectation.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, trading profits arising from securities, derivatives and other trading activities increased by 135.21% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. This was primarily attributable to the increase of total trading investment amounts and the revival of RMB bond markets. Thus, the valuation of trading bonds, including the government bonds, increased by approximately RMB87 million.

3.2.9 Operating expenses

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the operating expenses of the Company were RMB10,306 million, representing an increase of 47.90% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The increase in operating expenses was 16.28 percentage points lower than the increase in net operating income, reflecting an improvement in efficiency. In the first half of 2008, the cost-to-income ratio was 30.14%, decreased by 3.56 percentage points compared to the corresponding period of the previous year, which was largely attributable to the robust growth in the net operating income of the Company.

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the principal components of the operating expenses of the Company.

	Jan-Jun 2008	Jan-Jun 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Staff costs	5,555	3,501
Business tax and surcharges	1,619	1,052
Depreciation and rental expenses	1,243	978
Other general and administrative expenses	1,889	1,437
Total operating expenses	<u>10,306</u>	<u>6,968</u>

Staff costs constituted the majority of the operating expenses of the Company. In the first half of 2008, staff costs increased by 58.67% compared to the corresponding period of previous year, which was primarily due to increased headcounts and performance-based bonuses along with business expansion. In the first half of 2008, the Company recruited an addition of 1,782 employees, mainly for retail banking including credit card business. Depreciation and rental expenses increased by 27.10%, which was primarily due to the increased capital expenditure on fixed assets including electronic equipments in new branches and offices. Other general and administrative expenses increased by 31.45%, and the business tax and surcharges increased by 53.90%, which were in line with the overall growth of business development of the Company.

3.2.10 Impairment losses

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, impairment losses of the Company was RMB1,392 million, a decrease of 11.84% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the principal components of impairment losses of the Company.

	Jan-Jun 2008	Jan-Jun 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Impairment losses charged/(released) on:		
– Loans and advances to customers	1,571	1,521
– Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions	(274)	46
– Other assets	95	12
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total impairment losses	<u>1,392</u>	<u>1,579</u>

Impairment losses on loans and advances constituted the largest component of the impairment losses. During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, impairment losses on loans and advances was RMB1,571 million, representing an increase of 3.29% compared to the corresponding period of 2007. For details of specific changes and reasons for the impairment losses on loans and advances, please refer to the paragraph headed “Loan quality analysis” of this section.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the impairment losses on deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions was a release of RMB274 million, primarily due to a decrease in the historical loss used in assessing the impairment of these assets.

Impairment losses on other assets consisted primarily of the impairment losses on repossessed assets, which represented the difference between the estimated realizable value, and the carrying value of the repossessed assets. During the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, the impairment losses on other assets of the Company was RMB95 million.

3.3 Analysis of balance sheet

3.3.1 Assets

As at 30 June 2008, the total assets of the Company were RMB1,395.791 billion, representing an increase of 6.50% compared to the end of 2007. The increase in total assets was primarily due to the increase in loans and advances to customers as well as investments. Meanwhile, due to the successive increases in deposit reserve ratio by the PBOC, the Company's balances with the central bank also increased significantly.

In the first half of 2008, PBOC strengthened the regulations over the extension of RMB loans. The Company has strictly observed the macro economic control policies of the State and the stringent loan control requirements stipulated by PBOC and China Banking Regulatory Commission ("CBRC"), and will continue its efforts in strict control of loan growth and further diversify its asset portfolio.

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the components of the total assets of the Company.

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>			
	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)
Gross loans and advances to customers	742,660	53.21	673,167	51.36
Allowances for impairment losses on loans and advances	(20,076)	(1.44)	(18,750)	(1.43)
Loans and advances to customers	722,584	51.77	654,417	49.93
Investments	258,235	18.50	244,123	18.63
Balances with central bank	190,929	13.68	146,266	11.16
Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions	18,940	1.35	20,276	1.55
Placement with banks and other financial institutions	182,114	13.05	225,669	17.22
Other assets	22,989	1.65	19,801	1.51
Total assets	1,395,791	100.00	1,310,552	100.00

Loans and advances to customers

As at 30 June 2008, total loans and advances to customers amounted to RMB742.660 billion, representing an increase of 10.32% compared to the end of 2007, the percentage of total loans and advances to customers to the total assets was 53.21%, representing an increase of 1.85 percentage points compared to the end of 2007.

Distribution of loans by product type

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the loans and advances to customers by product type.

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>			
	As a percentage to total loans and advances		As a percentage to total loans and advances	
	Amount	to customer (%)	Amount	to customer (%)
Corporate loans	497,614	67.00	445,865	66.23
Discounted bills	55,012	7.41	52,276	7.77
Retail loans	190,034	25.59	175,026	26.00
Total loans and advances to customers	742,660	100.00	673,167	100.00

As a result of the macro economic control and tightened monetary policies of the State, the business in retail loans of the Company has slowed down. As at 30 June 2008, retail loans accounted for 25.59% of the total loans and advances to customers, representing a decrease of 0.41 percentage points compared to the end of 2007.

Corporate loans

As at 30 June 2008, corporate loans represented 67.00% of the total loans and advances to customers. The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, our corporate loans by product type.

	As at 30 June 2008			As at 31 December 2007		
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>					
	Total loan balance	non-performing loans	loan ratio ⁽¹⁾ (%)	Total loan balance	non-performing loans	loan ratio ⁽¹⁾ (%)
Working capital loans	355,090	6,864	1.93	339,991	8,198	2.41
Fixed asset loans	95,231	403	0.42	74,045	438	0.59
Trade finance	29,321	267	0.91	19,767	414	2.09
Others ⁽²⁾	17,972	624	3.47	12,062	535	4.44
Total corporate loans	497,614	8,158	1.64	445,865	9,585	2.15

Notes:

- (1) It represents the percentage of non-performing loans in a certain category to the total loans of the said category.
- (2) Loans of this category included corporate mortgage loans, non-performing discounted commercial bills, etc.

Discounted bills

As at 30 June 2008, our discounted bills amounted to RMB55.012 billion, an increase of 5.23% compared to the end of 2007. In the first half of 2008, as the interest rate of the bills market increased significantly, the Company expanded the size of its discounted bills accordingly.

Retail loans

As at 30 June 2008, the Company's retail loans amounted to RMB190.034 billion, increased by 8.57% compared to the previous year end. The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the retail loans by product type.

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>			
	Amount	As a percentage of total (%)	Amount	As a percentage of total (%)
Residential mortgage loans	138,214	72.73	131,138	74.93
Credit card receivables	25,087	13.20	21,324	12.18
Others ⁽¹⁾	26,733	14.07	22,564	12.89
Total retail loans	<u>190,034</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>175,026</u>	<u>100.00</u>

Note:

(1) *It consists primarily of retail loans secured by monetary assets, automobile loans, home improvement loans, education loans and general consumption loans.*

3.3.2 Investments

Investments in debts issued by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac

As at 30 June 2008, the Company held debts issued by two home loan mortgage companies, namely Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac, with an aggregate carrying value of USD180 million (USD110 million and USD70 million by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac respectively, and all those debts were senior debts) and recorded an unrealized gain of USD1,560,000. In addition, the Company also held mortgage-backed securities of USD75 million which are guaranteed by these two companies. The total carrying value of such debts involving Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac amounted to USD255 million, with an unrealized gain of USD830,000 at market value.

Investment

Investment held by the Company comprises listed and non-listed securities denominated in Renminbi and foreign currencies, including financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale investments, held-to-maturity debt securities and investment receivables.

The following table sets forth the components of the investment portfolio of the Company:

	30 June 2008		31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>		<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>	
	Amount	Percentage of total (%)	Amount	Percentage of total (%)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	13,252	5.13	10,838	4.44
Available-for-sale investments	155,325	60.15	142,116	58.22
Held-to-maturity debt securities	72,986	28.26	74,632	30.57
Investment receivables	16,672	6.46	16,537	6.77
Total amount of investment	258,235	100.00	244,123	100.00

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The following table sets forth the components of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss portfolio of the Company.

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		
PRC government bonds	406	585
Bonds issued by the PBOC	1,227	986
Bonds issued by policy banks	2,317	2,146
Others ⁽¹⁾	9,302	7,121
Total amount of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	13,252	10,838

Note:

(1) Consists of other bonds, equity investments and financial derivatives.

Available-for-sale investments

As at 30 June 2008, the Company's available-for-sale investments increased by RMB13.209 billion or 9.29% compared to the end of the previous year, accounting for 60.15% of the Company's investments, and representing the largest component of the Company's investments. The increase in available-for-sale investments is mainly supported by the abundant liquidity resulting from increased deposits. Therefore, there are three main points to consider: (1) There was an increase in the investment of bonds issued by the PBOC, which enjoyed a credit rating at sovereign level. To control monetary supply, PBOC has in recent years issued a large amount of bonds with maturities that meet the needs of the Company. The attractive yields and liquidity of such bonds are also in line with the investment strategy of the Company; (2) There was an increase in the investment in bonds issued by policy banks, as such bonds issued since 2008 were in line with the Company's current investment preference for short-to-medium term bonds; (3) There was an increase in investments in short term credit bonds such as short term financial bonds due to the stringent control over credit lending in 2008 and the rapid growth in short term credit bonds in the market. The increase or decrease of investment in the other kinds of bonds listed above is guided by the Company's investment strategies and preference of product diversification to achieve effective risk control and attractive gain of such portfolio. In general, the bonds in the available-for-sale investments portfolio are mainly in short-to-medium term with relatively short remaining terms of maturity in average, sound liquidity, and appropriate and controllable credit risk and market risk.

The following table sets forth the components of the available-for-sale investment portfolio of the Company.

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Available-for-sale investments		
PRC government bonds	4,548	6,858
Bonds issued by the PBOC	58,275	53,338
Bonds issued by policy banks	51,962	45,763
Other debt securities	40,270	35,976
Equity investments	270	181
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total amount of available-for-sale investments	<u>155,325</u>	<u>142,116</u>

Held-to-maturity debt securities

As at 30 June 2008, the held-to-maturity debt securities of the Company decreased by RMB1,646 million or 2.21% as compared to the end of 2007.

The held-to-maturity debt securities of the Company enjoyed a high credit rating. It mainly consisted of floating-rate bonds. The coupon rates of these floating-rate bonds would be adjusted according to the statutory benchmark rates. With the gradual increase in benchmark interest rates by PBOC, this portfolio will earn good investment return, having an average remaining maturity of not more than 5 years and controllable risk in general.

The following table sets forth the components of held-to-maturity debt securities of the Company.

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Held-to-maturity debt securities		
PRC government bonds	15,446	16,444
Bonds issued by the PBOC	12,210	10,810
Bonds issued by policy banks	34,476	34,582
Other bonds	10,854	12,796
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total amount of held-to-maturity debt securities	<u>72,986</u>	<u>74,632</u>

Investment receivables

Investment receivables are mainly the bearer's government bonds underwritten and held by the Company. As at 30 June 2008, the balance of the investment receivables of the Company amounted to RMB16,672 million, representing an increase of RMB135 million as compared to the end of 2007.

Carrying value and market value

All financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss and the available-for-sale debt investments were stated at market value or at fair value. Due to the lack of a mature market for the receivables in the Company's investment portfolio, the Company considers no valuation for its market value or fair value is required as full recovery is anticipated at maturity.

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the carrying value and the market value of the held-to-maturity debt securities in our investment portfolio:

	30 June 2008		31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>			
	Carrying value	Market/ fair value	Carrying value	Market/ fair value
Held-to-maturity debt securities	72,986	72,385	74,632	74,037

Investment concentration

The following table sets forth, as at 30 June 2008, our investment securities and other finance assets with carrying value exceeding 10% of our shareholders' equity.

	30 June 2008			
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>			
	Carrying value	Percentage to total Investment (%)	Percentage to total shareholders' equity (%)	Market/fair value
The PBOC	79,712	30.87	102.86	79,567
The Ministry of Finance	27,135	10.51	35.01	27,140
China Development Bank	57,454	22.25	74.14	57,377
The Export-Import Bank of China	9,408	3.64	12.14	9,418
Agricultural Development Bank of China	21,893	8.48	28.25	21,748
Total	195,602	75.75	252.40	195,250

3.3.3 Liabilities

As at 30 June 2008, the total liabilities of the Company amounted to RMB1,318.295 billion, representing an increase of 6.09% compared to the end of 2007. Total deposits from customers amounted to RMB1,046.626 billion, representing an increase of 10.93% compared to the end of 2007. Deposits accounted for 79.39% of the total liabilities of the Company and was the major source of fund of the Company. The increase of liabilities was primarily due to a rapid growth in deposits from customers.

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the components of the total liabilities of the Company.

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)
Deposits from customers	1,046,626	79.39	943,534	75.93
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions	202,257	15.34	218,520	17.59
Placements from banks and other financial institutions	21,972	1.67	46,603	3.75
Certificates of deposit issued	1,661	0.13	1,095	0.09
Convertible bonds issued	2	0.00	13	0.00
Subordinated notes issued	3,500	0.26	3,500	0.28
Other debts issued	9,994	0.76	9,992	0.80
Other liabilities	32,283	2.45	19,311	1.56
Total liabilities	1,318,295	100.00	1,242,568	100.00

Deposits from customers

The Company provides demand and time deposit products to corporate and retail customers. The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the deposits from customers by product type and customer type.

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>			
	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)
Deposits from corporate customers				
Demand	359,147	34.31	350,951	37.19
Time	314,697	30.07	266,050	28.20
Subtotal	<u>673,844</u>	<u>64.38</u>	<u>617,001</u>	<u>65.39</u>
Deposits from retail customers				
Demand	201,511	19.25	190,697	20.21
Time	171,271	16.37	135,836	14.40
Subtotal	<u>372,782</u>	<u>35.62</u>	<u>326,533</u>	<u>34.61</u>
Total deposits from customers	<u>1,046,626</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>943,534</u>	<u>100.00</u>

The Company has been consistently focusing on expanding deposit business. Deposits from customers of the Company maintained robust growth as a result of the rapid economic growth in the PRC, the increased disposable income of the general public and the increased PBOC deposit interest rate. As at 30 June 2008, deposits from customers of the Company amounted to RMB1,046.626 billion, representing an increase of 10.93% compared to the end of last year.

Since 2008, China's stock market has slowed down and retail customer deposits have returned to commercial banks. As at the end of June 2008, the percentage of retail deposits to total deposits from customers of the Company was 35.62%, representing an increase of 1.01 percentage points compared to the end of 2007.

With the gradual increase of deposit interest rate by PBOC, the interest spread between time deposit and demand deposit widened, resulting in a gradual increase in the percentage of time deposits to total deposits from customers. As at the end of June 2008, the percentage of time deposits to total deposits from customers of the Company was 46.43%, representing an increase of 3.84 percentage points compared to the end of 2007. Among the figures, the proportion of corporate fixed-term deposits accounted for 46.70% of the corporate deposits, representing an increase of 3.58 percentage points compared to the end of 2007, and the proportion of retail time deposits accounted for 45.94% of the retail deposits, representing an increase of 4.34 percentage points compared to the end of 2007.

3.3.4 Shareholders' equity

	As at 30 June 2008	As at 31 December 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
Share capital	14,707	14,705
Capital reserve	27,556	27,545
Surplus reserve	4,612	3,088
Investment revaluation reserve	(100)	(471)
Regulatory general reserve	9,500	9,500
Retained profits	21,221	7,976
Proposed profit appropriations	–	5,641
Total shareholders' equity	<u>77,496</u>	<u>67,984</u>

3.4 Loan quality analysis

In the first half of 2008, the Company strictly carried out the macro economic control policies put forth by the State, took active initiatives in response to the changes in both the external economic situation and the operating environment, promoted the scientific development of the credit risk management system of the Company, and adopted the concepts of “Promoting reforms, Implementing industry-focus policies, Strengthening management, Improving quality” as the guiding ideology, while devoted itself to innovation and adhered to a practical approach by “Streamlining system, Perfecting rules, Optimizing procedures, Building teams, Improving technologies”. Due to the continuous efforts, during the reported period, its credit business had maintained a sound development that demonstrated features of “appropriate growth in scale, continuous improvement in quality, adequate allowances for impairment, remarkable achievements on bad loan collection, and gradual decrease of credit costs”.

3.4.1 Distribution of loan portfolios by loan classification

Under the 5-tier loan classification scheme, the non-performing loans of the Company are graded substandard, doubtful and loss. The term “non-performing loans” is of the same definition as the “impaired loans” used in the financial statements in the interim report.

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007		Increase/ Decrease over end of last year
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>				
	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	%
Normal	720,438	97.01	648,431	96.33	11.10
Special Mention	12,933	1.74	14,342	2.13	(9.82)
Substandard	1,967	0.26	1,910	0.28	2.98
Doubtful	3,174	0.43	4,512	0.67	(29.65)
Loss	4,148	0.56	3,972	0.59	4.43
Total loans and advances to customers	742,660	100.00	673,167	100.00	10.32
Total non-performing loans	9,289	1.25	10,394	1.54	(10.63)

In the first half of 2008, the Company continued to record a decline in both the non-performing loans and non-performing loan ratio. By the end of the reported period, the non-performing loan balances were RMB9.289 billion, decreased by RMB1.105 billion, or 10.63%, compared to the beginning of the year. As at the end of the period, non-performing loan ratio was 1.25%, representing a decrease of 0.29 percentage point compared to the beginning of the year. Benefiting from the decrease in the generating rate of non-performing loans of the Company as well as the reinforced recovery of sizeable non-performing assets, as at the end of the period, the proportion of Substandard, Doubtful and Loss loans all decreased as compared to the beginning of the year. In the first half of 2008, an aggregate of RMB1.505 billion non-performing loans were recovered, and the Company had fulfilled the target of non-performing loan recovery half a year ahead of the schedule.

The Company has actively promoted the establishment of the risk pre-warning system and undertaken dynamic management to loans classified as special mention with controlling procedures such as filtering the risk signals, monitoring the list of risky customers and withdrawing the businesses of risky customers. Up to now, outstanding results have been achieved. As at the end of the reported period, the loans classified as special mention loans balanced at RMB12.933 billion, decreased by RMB1.409 billion compared to the beginning of the year, and the proportion of special mention loans was 1.74%, representing a decrease of 0.39 percentage point compared to the beginning of the year.

3.4.2 Distribution of loans and non-performing loans by product type

	As at 30 June 2008			As at 31 December 2007		
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>					
	Total loan balance	Total non-performing loans	Non-performing loan ratio ⁽¹⁾ (%)	Total loan balance	Total non-performing loans	Non-performing loan ratio ⁽¹⁾ (%)
Corporate loans	497,614	8,158	1.64	445,865	9,585	2.15
Working capital loans	355,090	6,864	1.93	339,991	8,198	2.41
Fixed asset loans	95,231	403	0.42	74,045	438	0.59
Trade finance	29,321	267	0.91	19,767	414	2.09
Others ⁽²⁾	17,972	624	3.47	12,062	535	4.44
Discounted bills⁽³⁾	55,012	-	-	52,276	-	-
Retail loans	190,034	1,131	0.59	175,026	809	0.46
Residential mortgage loans	138,214	352	0.25	131,138	335	0.26
Credit card receivables	25,087	687	2.74	21,324	409	1.92
Automobile loans	2,352	40	1.70	1,940	40	2.06
Others ⁽⁴⁾	24,381	52	0.21	20,624	25	0.12
Total loans and advances to customers	742,660	9,289	1.25	673,167	10,394	1.54

Notes:

- (1) Percentage of non-performing loan in a certain category to the total loan of the said category.
- (2) Loans of this category included corporate mortgage loans, non-performing discounted commercial bills, etc.
- (3) Excluding non-performing discounted commercial bills described in Note (2). Once discounted commercial bills are classified as non-performing, the Company will categorize them into non-performing corporate loans.
- (4) Including retail loans secured by monetary assets, home improvement loans, education loans and general consumption loans.

Under the complicated and ever-changing operating environment, the Company has taken proactive initiatives in overcoming difficulties through in-depth industry researches, scientific credit policy guidelines, overall credit risk pre-warning system and timely loan recovery measures, thereby effectively improving the quality of its corporate loans. As at the end of the reported period, the non-performing loans under corporate loans amounted to RMB8,158 million, representing a decrease of RMB1,427 million as compared to the beginning of the year. The non-performing loan ratio of corporate loans was 1.64%, representing a decline of 0.51 percentage points as compared to the beginning of the year. Among which, the non-performing amounts and ratios of various business segments such as working capital loans, fixed assets loans and trade finance loans were all in downward trends.

Affected by domestic stringent macro-economic policies and declining stock prices in the capital market, the non-performing ratio of retail loans increased from 0.46% at the beginning of the year to 0.59 % at the end of the reported period. Among which, the quality of residential mortgage loans was relatively stable. The amounts of non-performing residential mortgage loans at the end of the period increased slightly by RMB17 million, with a non-performing loan ratio of 0.25% which represented a decrease of 0.01 percentage point as compared with the beginning of the year. Due to the limits set out in the policy of writing-off doubtful debts, the amounts of non-performing credit card receivable balances increased by RMB278 million as compared to the beginning of the year while the non-performing loan ratio rose from 1.92% at the beginning of the year to 2.74% at the end of the period.

3.4.3 Distribution of loans and non-performing loans by industry

	As at 30 June 2008			As at 31 December 2007		
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>					
	Total loan balance	Percentage of the total (%)	Non- performing loan ratio (%) ⁽¹⁾	Total loan balance	Percentage of the total (%)	Non- performing loan ratio (%) ⁽¹⁾
Corporate loans	497,614	67.00	1.64	445,865	66.23	2.15
Manufacturing and processing	149,421	20.12	1.90	132,652	19.71	2.43
Transportation, storage and postal services	90,041	12.12	0.59	75,827	11.26	0.84
Wholesale and retail	62,533	8.42	2.69	58,441	8.68	3.13
Production and supply of electric power, gas and water	54,938	7.40	0.70	40,901	6.08	0.86
Property development	43,133	5.81	2.73	43,181	6.41	3.78
Leasing and commercial services	26,249	3.54	1.61	29,789	4.43	2.43
Construction	19,771	2.66	0.43	17,145	2.55	0.52
Mining	13,876	1.87	0.00	10,310	1.53	0.00
Water, environment and public utilities management	9,462	1.27	0.08	6,262	0.93	0.12
Financial services	7,229	0.97	1.03	6,952	1.03	1.94
Others ⁽²⁾	20,961	2.82	4.54	24,405	3.62	3.88
Discounted bills	55,012	7.41	0.00	52,276	7.77	0.00
Retail loans	190,034	25.59	0.59	175,026	26.00	0.46
Residential mortgage loans	138,214	18.61	0.25	131,138	19.48	0.26
Credit card balances	25,087	3.38	2.74	21,324	3.17	1.92
Other retail loans ⁽³⁾	26,733	3.60	0.34	22,564	3.35	0.29
Total	742,660	100.00	1.25	673,167	100.00	1.54

Notes:

- (1) Represents the percentage of non-performing loans in a certain category to the total loans of the said category.
- (2) Consists primarily of education, computer service and software, culture, sports, and social welfare, etc.
- (3) Consists primarily of retail loans secured by monetary assets, automobile loans, home improvement loans, education loans and general consumption loans.

In the first half of 2008, the Company continued to implement scientific and practical industry credit policies which were based on the industry-focus researches with clear access standards, and has achieved remarkable results through the management of credit portfolio, the optimisation of industry structure and the improvement of asset quality. As at the end of the reported

period, the non-performing ratios of corporate loans granted to Top 10 industry sector were in a downward trend, with a balanced and optimized quality of the loans granted to various industry sectors.

For the real estate industry, the Company formulated a credit policy of “Control over total loan volumes, structure optimization, market segmentation and differentiated treatments”. The Company imposed strict control over the total volume of loans to property development projects and strived to optimize customer structure. The Company granted corporate loans mainly to national and regional backbone real estate developers, while imposed strict limits toward small-and-medium sized real estate developers and the property development projects funded by foreign investors. The Company granted corporate loans mainly to common residential development projects while restricted those to commercial development projects. The Company mainly granted the residential mortgage loan to people buying a house for self-occupation while limited those for investment purposes. The Company has strictly implemented the policies and regulations on second house verification, increasing the percentage of down payment and raising interest rates to prevent the potential speculative risks of multiple loans granted to one individual. The head office has centralized the right to grant loans for property development projects and strengthened all critical processes such as conducting investigation prior to the granting of personal home mortgage loans, professional approval, collateral registration and repayment supervision. As at the end of the reported period, the balance of the corporate loans granted under property development industry accounted for 5.81% of the total corporate loans, a decrease of 0.6 percentage points as compared with the beginning of the year. The non-performing ratio was 2.73%, a decrease of 1.05 percentage points as compared to the beginning of the year. Under the backdrop of an external environment in which the property market has been going down in price, the Company still maintained a moderate growth of 5.40% in its home mortgage loan business. The non-performing ratio was only 0.25%, representing a decrease of 0.01 percentage point as compared with the beginning of the year.

The Company adheres to the strategy of developing loan products for small and medium sized enterprises. It duly recognized the fact that under the pressure of macro-control policy, small and medium sized enterprises are encountering various operating difficulties, with stringent financing policies, tightening financing chain and accelerating default risk exposure. While observing the principles of “proactively exploring and boldly innovating with refined measures and controllable risks”, the Company continuously promotes the contributing proportion from loans of small and medium sized enterprises by being product-oriented, emphasizing procedure with particular stress on evaluation and pursuing professional development, and subsequently realising the transformation of its customer structure from the quality large sized enterprises to a balanced portfolio with quality large, medium and small sized enterprises. With respect to the characteristics of the development of regional economy, and based on the actual conditions of each branch, the Company promulgates differentiated credit policies for small and medium enterprises. The Company selects quality customers from the industrial chain and the logistic chain. It has realized professional management through the organization of management structure, marketing by professional teams, construction of systems, innovation of products, and optimization of process, and has implemented risk control mechanism through various measures such as integrated scoring system, pricing mechanism, management of authorization and risks pre-warning system. During the reported period, the Company’s small and medium sized enterprises loans maintained a positive momentum of “increased quantity and improved quality”. At the end of the period, the balance of small and medium sized enterprises loans accounted for 40.6% of the total enterprises loans, and the non-performing loan ratio as at the reported period was 3%, representing a slight decrease compared with that of the beginning of the year.

The Company placed strong emphasis on the impact on export-oriented enterprises brought by the adjustment of export tax rebates policy and the intensifying frictions in international trades, particularly the impact of the nation's macro-control policies and social and economic changes on the development of export enterprises located both in Yangtze River Delta and Pearl River Delta. During the first half of the year, the Company has set up statistical analysis system and a system of withdrawal-upon-pre-warning against the foreign-invested enterprises, and issued a Notice on the Prevention of Risks against Foreign Enterprises and the Strengthening of Loan Management, and has collectively withdrawn businesses from certain risky customers.

3.4.4 Analysis by region

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)
Eastern China	311,564	41.95	275,956	40.99
Southern China and Central China	216,890	29.21	197,324	29.31
Northern China	125,659	16.92	121,474	18.05
Western China	80,061	10.78	71,898	10.68
Others	8,486	1.14	6,515	0.97
Total	742,660	100.00	673,167	100.00

During the first half of 2008, the Company persisted in its strategy of developing retail loans and SME loans, closely combined credit granting with development of regional economy and continuously optimized the regional structure of credit. Driven by the increase of receivables on credit cards and SME financing businesses, the percentage of loans in Eastern China at the end of the reported period increased by 1 percentage point as compared to the beginning of the year, while the percentage of loans in Northern China, Southern and Central China and other regions reduced to some extent.

3.4.5 Distribution of loans by collateral

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>			
	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)
Loans secured by tangible assets, other than monetary assets	229,499	30.90	212,839	31.62
Loans secured by monetary assets ⁽¹⁾	121,303	16.33	110,299	16.39
of which: discounted bills	55,012	7.41	52,276	7.77
Guaranteed loans	190,392	25.64	185,472	27.55
Unsecured loans	201,466	27.13	164,557	24.44
Gross loans and advances to customers	742,660	100.00	673,167	100.00

Note:

(1) *Primarily consists of loans guaranteed by pledged deposits, financial instruments (including discounted bills) and account receivables with collection right on future cash flow.*

As at the end of the reported period, loans (including collateralized loans and pledged loans) secured by assets accounted for 47.23% of the loan portfolios of the Company, representing the decrease of 0.78 percentage points compared to the end of previous year, among which, the proportion of collateralized loans declined by 0.72 percentage points. The Company has been taking collateral as an important means to mitigate credit risk. The slackening in the residential mortgage loans during the reported period contributed to the decrease of the percentage of secured loans at the end of the period. The percentage of unsecured loans increased by 2.69 percentage points as compared to the opening balance of the year was primarily due to the increase in loans granted through credit cards and unsecured loans granted to quality customers in more promising industries.

3.4.6 Distribution of loans by customer type

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)	Amount	Percentage of the total (%)
State-owned enterprises	195,145	26.27	179,192	26.62
Joint-stock enterprises	66,969	9.02	56,619	8.41
Other limited liability enterprises	91,203	12.28	77,186	11.47
Others domestic enterprises	58,434	7.87	56,831	8.44
Subtotal of domestic enterprises	411,751	55.44	369,828	54.94
Foreign-invested enterprises	77,378	10.42	69,522	10.33
Subtotal of enterprises operating in the Mainland	489,129	65.86	439,350	65.27
Enterprises operating outside the Mainland	8,485	1.14	6,515	0.96
Subtotal of corporate loans	497,614	67.00	445,865	66.23
Discounted bills	55,012	7.41	52,276	7.77
Retail loans	190,034	25.59	175,026	26.00
Gross loans and advances to customers	<u>742,660</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>673,167</u>	<u>100.00</u>

In the first half of 2008, the distribution of the Company's loans by customer type remained stable in general.

3.4.7 Loans to the top ten customers

(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)

Top ten borrowers	Industry	Sector nature	Loan balance as at 30 June 2008	% of total net assets	% of total loans
CITIC Group	Other financial business	State-owned enterprise	5,000	5.93	0.67
Liaoning Provincial Communication Department	Communication & transportation	State-owned enterprise	4,594	5.45	0.62
Shanghai Chengtou Corporation	Leasing and commercial services	State-owned enterprise	3,570	4.23	0.48
Shandong Provincial Communication Department	Communication & transportation	State-owned enterprise	3,500	4.15	0.47
Jiangsu Communications Holdings Co., Ltd.	Communication & transportation	State-owned enterprise	3,050	3.62	0.41
China Guodian Corporation	Generation and supply of electric power, gas and water	State-owned enterprise	2,800	3.32	0.38
Huanghe Hydropower Development Co., Ltd.	Generation and supply of electric power, gas and water	State-owned enterprise	2,329	2.76	0.32
China Shenhua Energy Company Limited	Mining	State-owned enterprise	2,156	2.56	0.29
Shanxi Provincial Communication Department	Communication & transportation	State-owned enterprise	1,890	2.24	0.25
Sinochem International Petroleum (Bahamas) Company Limited	Wholesale and retail	Foreign-invested enterprise	1,890	2.24	0.25
Total loans			30,779	36.50	4.14

As at 30 June 2008, the largest single borrower of the Company was CITIC Group, whose loan balances (amounting to RMB5 billion at the end of the period) accounted for 5.93% of the Company's net capital. The advance was in line with the regulatory requirement stipulated by relevant regulatory authorities that the loan balances to a single borrower should not exceed 10% of the bank's net capital.

3.4.8 Overdue loans

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	Amount	Total (%)	Amount	Total (%)
Overdue more than 3 months but within 6 months	737	0.10	800	0.12
Overdue more than 6 months but within 1 year	1,062	0.14	635	0.09
Overdue more than 1 year	6,768	0.91	7,663	1.14
Total loans overdue more than 3 months	8,567	1.15	9,098	1.35
Total loans	742,660	100.00	673,167	100.00

As the Company's capability of managing credit risks enhanced gradually, there was a further reduction of the overdue loans of the Company during the first half of 2008. As at the end of the reported period, the balances of overdue loans that had been overdue for more than 3 months amounted to RMB8,567 million or 1.15% to the total loan, representing a decrease of RMB531 million or 0.20 percentage point as compared with that of the beginning of the year. Among those loans, the balances of loans overdue for more than 3 months but within 6 months, and loans overdue more than one year had all decreased when compared with that of the beginning of the year, while an increase of the balance of loans overdue for more than 6 months but within one year as compared with that of the beginning of the year was recorded. This was mainly due to the facts that outstanding balance of certain corporate loan continued to be overdue, and the effect of the writing off policy of the overdue credit cards receivables changes.

3.4.9 Rescheduled loans

	As at 30 June 2008		As at 31 December 2007	
	<i>(In millions of RMB, excluding percentages)</i>			
	Amount	Percentage to total loans (%)	Amount	Percentage to total loans (%)
Rescheduled loans	1,569	0.21	1,790	0.27
Of which: loans overdue more than 90 days	1,150	0.15	1,332	0.20

Note: Substandard and doubtful loans after rescheduling.

3.4.10 Discounted interest loan and its major components

During the reported period, the Company did not have discounted interest loan.

3.4.11 Repossessed assets and its allowances

As at 30 June 2008, the total repossessed assets of the Company amounted to RMB1,383 million, representing an increase of RMB136 million from the beginning of the year, and after deduction of allowances for impairment losses of RMB1,280 million, the net repossessed assets amounted to RMB103 million, representing a decrease of RMB8 million when compared to the beginning of the year.

3.4.12 Movements of allowances for impairment losses on loans

The Company adopted two methods of assessing impairment losses on loans and advances at the balance sheet date: those assessed individually and those assessed on a collective basis. Loans which were considered individually significant were assessed individually for impairment. If there was any objective evidence indicating that a loan was impaired, the impairment losses amount would be measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the loan and its discounted value of estimated future cash flows recoverable through profit or loss of the current period. Loans which were considered individually insignificant and had not yet been identified for loans subject to individual assessment for impairment were grouped in a pool of

loans with similar credit risk characteristics for the purpose of impairment testing. Based on the result of testing, the Company would determine allowances for impairment losses on loans assessed on a collective basis.

The following table sets forth the movements of allowances for impairment losses on loans to customers of the Company.

	Jan-Jun 2008	Jan-Dec 2007
	<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>	
As at 1 January	18,750	16,282
Charge for the period/year	2,673	4,212
Releases for the period/year	(1,102)	(1,206)
Unwinding of discount ⁽¹⁾	(48)	(118)
Recoveries of loans and advances previously written off	17	48
Write-offs	(51)	(528)
Transfers in ⁽²⁾	–	238
Exchange differences	(163)	(178)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at the end of the period/year	<u>20,076</u>	<u>18,750</u>

Notes:

- (1) *Represents the interest income accrued on impaired loans as a result of subsequent increases in their present values due to the passage of time.*
- (2) *Represents transfers in of loan loss allowances resulting from the transfer of loans and advances to customers from repossessed assets.*

As at 30 June 2008, allowances for impairment losses on loans and advances amounted to RMB20,076 million, representing an increase of RMB1,326 million from the beginning of the year. At the same time the non-performing loan allowances coverage (total allowances for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers/total non-performing loans) was 216.13%, representing an increase of 35.74 percentage points as compared with that at the beginning of the year. The increase of allowances for impairment losses on loans and advances was primarily due to the augment of loan scale and the increase of loan allowances for the earthquake that happened in Wenchuan, Sichuan. The decrease in non-performing loans amount during the reported period resulted in a higher non-performing loan allowances coverage at the end of the period.

3.4.13 Allowances for bad debts provided in respect of interest receivable and other receivables

1. Changes in the interest receivable

(In millions of RMB)

Item	Balance at the beginning of the period	Increase during the period	Recovered during the period	Balance at the end of the period
Interest receivable	4,893	35,778	35,097	5,574

2. *Provision for bad debts*

(In millions of RMB)

Items	At the end of the June 2008	Allowances for losses	Methods of provision
Interest receivable	5,574	2	Individually assessed
Other receivables	4,282	57	Individually assessed

3.5 Analysis of capital adequacy ratio

The Company calculated and disclosed its capital adequacy ratio according to the guideline “Regulation Governing Capital Adequacy of Commercial Banks” (Order No. 2007 (11)) issued by the CBRC on 7 July 2007. As at 30 June 2008, the capital adequacy ratio of the Company was 10.41%, representing an increase of 0.12 percentage points as compared to last year, while the core capital adequacy ratio was 8.83%, representing an increase of 0.12 percentage points as compared with that at the end of the last year.

The following table sets forth the capital adequacy ratio and its related components as at the date indicated.

	As at 30 June 2008	As at 31 December 2007 (Restated) ⁽¹⁾
<i>(In millions of RMB)</i>		
Core capital		
Paid-up ordinary share capital	14,707	14,705
Reserves	58,317	49,009
Total core capital	<u>73,024</u>	<u>63,714</u>
Supplementary capital		
General provisions for doubtful debts	12,525	10,434
Term subordinated bonds	900	1,400
Convertible bonds	2	13
Other supplementary capital	824	147
Total supplementary capital	<u>14,251</u>	<u>11,994</u>
Total capital base before deductions	87,275	75,708
Deductions:		
– Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and other long-term investments	2,657	619
– Investments in commercial real estate	298	363
Total capital base after deductions	<u>84,320</u>	<u>74,726</u>
Risk-weighted assets	<u>809,937</u>	<u>726,029</u>
Core capital adequacy ratio	<u>8.83%</u>	<u>8.71%</u>
Capital adequacy ratio	<u>10.41%</u>	<u>10.29%</u>

Note:

(1) The capital adequacy ratio as at 31 December 2007 and its related components were restated according to Yin Jian Fu 2008 No. 123 issued by CBRC.

3.6 Segment operating results

The following segment operating results are presented by business segment and geographical segment. Business segment information is more relevant to the business operations of the Company, and so the Company chooses business segment information as the primary reporting format of segment information.

The Company evaluated the results of business segment through the internal funds transfer pricing mechanism (“FTP”), and the business segments priced internal loan at the internal interest rate based on market interest rate, and the inter-segment interest incomes and expenses generated by the FTP system were offset when consolidating the operating results of the Company. Net interest income of the respective segments, combining interest income from loans to other segments and interest expense for borrowings from other segments, reflected the profit or loss of funding allocation to the business segment through the FTP. Cost allocation was based on the direct cost of related business segments and apportionment of management overheads.

The main businesses of the Company are corporate banking, retail banking and treasury business. For more information about the products and services of the respective main businesses, refer to section headed “Business Operations”. The following table sets forth the operating results of the business segments of the Company for the period indicated. (Unit: RMB million)

	Jan-Jun 2008					Jan-Jun 2007				
	Corporate banking	Retail banking	Treasury business	Others and unallocated	Total	Corporate banking	Retail banking	Treasury business	Others and unallocated	Total
External net interest income	12,104	3,535	8,486	-	24,125	8,845	1,466	4,385	-	14,696
Internal net interest (expense)/income	(266)	2,234	(1,968)	-	-	(298)	2,686	(2,388)	-	-
Net interest income	11,838	5,769	6,518	-	24,125	8,547	4,152	1,997	-	14,696
Net fee and commission income	1,474	2,529	-	91	4,094	678	1,915	-	71	2,664
Other net income/(expense)	503	143	(148)	70	568	387	126	(359)	40	194
Total operating income	13,815	8,441	6,370	161	28,787	9,612	6,193	1,638	111	17,554
Operating expenses	(4,695)	(5,063)	(547)	(1)	(10,306)	(3,683)	(2,908)	(374)	(3)	(6,968)
Impairment losses	(1,150)	(508)	273	(7)	(1,392)	(901)	(616)	(46)	(16)	(1,579)
Share of profits of an associate	-	-	-	33	33	-	-	-	-	-
Profit before tax	<u>7,970</u>	<u>2,870</u>	<u>6,096</u>	<u>186</u>	<u>17,122</u>	<u>5,028</u>	<u>2,669</u>	<u>1,218</u>	<u>92</u>	<u>9,007</u>

During January to June 2008, the contributions made by each business segment to the profit before tax of the Company were: 46.55% from corporate banking, 16.76% from retail banking, and 35.60% from treasury business. Contribution from treasury business grew more quickly was primarily due to the significant increase in the interest income of the investment of the Company, resulting from the higher market yields during the first half of 2008.

The major outlets of the Company are located in relatively affluent regions and some large cities in other regions in China. The following table sets forth the segment results of the Company by geographical segments in the periods indicated. (Unit: RMB million)

	Eastern China		Southern and Central China		Western China		Northern China		Others		Total	
	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
Jan-Jun 2008												
Net operating income	10,013	35	12,474	43	2,502	9	3,690	13	141	0	28,820	100
Capital expenditure	602	34	860	48	247	14	67	4	4	0	1,780	100
As at 30 June 2008												
Total assets	377,684	27	749,755	54	104,862	7	148,245	11	15,245	1	1,395,791	100
Of which: gross loans and advances to customers	311,564	42	216,890	29	80,061	11	125,659	17	8,486	1	742,660	100
	Eastern China		Southern and Central China		Western China		Northern China		Others		Total	
	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
Jan-Jun 2007												
Net operating income	6,047	34	7,230	41	1,514	9	2,590	15	173	1	17,554	100
Capital expenditure	157	21	484	66	44	6	53	7	-	0	738	100
As at 31 December 2007												
Total assets	326,857	25	717,382	55	90,644	7	156,281	12	19,388	1	1,310,552	100
Of which: gross loans and advances to customers	275,956	41	197,324	29	71,898	11	121,474	18	6,515	1	673,167	100

3.7 Other information

3.7.1 Balance of off-balance sheet items that may have a material effect on the financial positions and operating results and the related important information

- (1) Letters of guarantee and letters of credit: the balance of the letters of guarantee and the letters of credit issued by the Company amounted to RMB93,869 million as at the end of the reported period. Except for letters of guarantee, the Company's obligation to advance will arise only in the event of a default by an applicant under the letter of credit, and as a result, the Company's profit would be negatively affected.
- (2) Bills of acceptance: As at the end of the reported period, the Company's balance of the bills of acceptance was RMB217,860 million. The Company's obligation to advance will arise only in the event of a default by an applicant for the bill of acceptance, and as a result, the Company's profit would be negatively affected.

3.7.2 Outstanding overdue debts

As at the end of the reported period, the Company did not have any outstanding overdue debts.

3.8 Business operations

3.8.1 Retail Banking Segment

The Company provides retail customers with diversified retail banking products and services, including retail loans, deposits, debit card, credit card, wealth management services, investment services, agency sale of insurance products and fund products, forex trading, and foreign exchange service, of which “All-in-one Card”, “credit card”, “Sunflower” and personal online banking have won wide spread recognition. The Company provides the above-mentioned services and products via varied channels, including branches and sub-branches, self-service centers, ATM, CDM, online banking and phone banking.

Retail loans

The Company provides retail customers with various loan products. In the first half of 2008, faced with fierce competition in retail loans which comprised mainly of residential mortgage loans and intensified macro control on the property market, the Company deployed more resources into innovating and promoting new retail loan products, and further sharpened its competitive edge in retail banking. The Company reshuffled the personal loan processing work flows so that mid and back office operations were assigned to branches. The Company also introduced new series of personal loan products, including the innovative product known as “Easy Consumption”, which utilizes the All-in-one Card as the platform to merge residential mortgage loans and consumer loans repayment, thereby further enhancing personal wealth management capability of customers taken on residential mortgage loans. The project of on-line residential mortgage loan application assessment was completed which raised the processing efficiency on application approval. A competition activity known as *Breakthrough 2008* (“突围2008”) was organized to boost the underwriting of personal loans and promote the steady development of personal operational loan business. Moreover, credit card business was aggressively promoted, thereby speeding up the growth of credit card loans business. As at 30 June 2008, the total retail loans amounted to RMB190.034 billion, increasing by 8.57% when compared with that of the end of previous year, of which the total residential mortgage loans increased by 5.40% as compared to the end of previous year while the total credit card receivables increased by 17.65% as compared to the end of previous year. Affected by the tightening residential mortgage loan market in China, the total retail loans accounted for 25.59% of total loans, decreasing by a slight 0.41 percentage points from that of the end of previous year.

Retail customer deposits

The retail deposit products of the Company mainly consist of demand deposits, time deposits and call deposits. Retail customer deposits provided substantial low-cost funding for the Company. As at 30 June 2008, total retail customer deposits amounted to RMB372.782 billion, increasing by RMB46.249 billion or 14.16% from the end of the previous year. Retail customer deposits accounted for 35.62% of total deposits, increasing by 1.01 percentage points from the end of the previous year.

Retail non-interest income business

The Company keeps developing non-interest income business in recent years, which is now on the right development track. In the first half of 2008, the non-interest income from retail banking was RMB2.672 billion, increasing by RMB631 million or 30.92% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year. Amongst which, handling charge income from bank cards (including credit card) was RMB1.277 billion, an increase of 64.56% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; income from wealth management was RMB491 million, an increase of 917.60% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; income from fund agency services was RMB469 million, a drop of 33.39% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; and income from agency sale of insurance was RMB182 million, an increase of 204.96% compared to the corresponding period of previous year.

Bank cards business

As at 30 June 2008, the Company had issued a cumulative of 46.46 million All-in-one cards, including 2.95 million cards newly issued during the year. All-in-one Card deposit balance was RMB298.2 billion, accounting for 79.99% of the total retail deposits, representing RMB6,418 average balance per card. As at 30 June 2008, the Company had issued 23.82 million credit cards, including 3.14 million cards newly issued during the year. The total number of cards in circulation was 15.43 million, the cumulative number of card holders was 9.17 million, the cumulative transaction volume via credit cards for the year was RMB94.1 billion, the average transaction volume per month of each card in circulation was RMB1,048, and the revolving credit line balance was RMB9.8 billion. Income from credit card non-interest business was RMB1.095 billion, an increase of 76.05% compared to the corresponding period of previous year. Amongst which, POS fee income was RMB436 million, an increase of 56.27% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; annual fee income was RMB40 million, an increase of 5.26% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; cash advance service charge was RMB89 million, an increase of 58.93% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; overdue charge was RMB154 million, an increase of 102.63% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; fee income from installment loan was RMB204 million, an increase of 119.35% compared to the corresponding period of previous year; and other fee income from value-added services was RMB172 million, an increase of 115.00% over the corresponding period of previous year. The percentage of the overdrawn accounts of credit cardholders increased from 22% at the end of previous year to 25%. The percentage of interest earned balances increased from 37% at the end of previous year to 39%.

Customers

As at 30 June 2008, the total number of retail deposit accounts of the Company was 36.27 million, and the deposit balance was RMB372.782 billion, of which, the total number of Sunflower customers (high end customers, with more than RMB500,000 financial assets in the Company) was 364,000. Their deposit balance was RMB135 billion, accounting for 36.21% of the retail deposit balance of the Company. The balance of Sunflower customers' assets under management of the Company amounted to RMB613.813 billion, an increase of 142.838 billion or 30.33% over the previous year, accounting for 61.91% of the balance of customers' total assets under management of the Company, up 6.81 percentage points from that of the previous year.

Marketing

With the sustained efforts of the Company in brand building for its products and services, the brands such as All-in-one Card, All-in-one Net and credit cards have gained relatively high recognition. In the first half of 2008, while continuously building up the above brands, the Company continued to refine the SunflowerExclusive value-added services, actively commenced the targeted marketing based on customer database, and progressively promoted the integration of sales and service processes. Major marketing campaigns such as “Sunflower Cup National Juvenile Piano Competition” and “The Second Wealth Management Education Community Tour” were launched. Such efforts on brand building will further help developing customer base and enhancing customer loyalty.

At present, the Company offers retail banking products primarily via its branches and sub-branches. In the meantime, to meet the market changes, the Company establishes a multi-level marketing system in its branches. As at 30 June 2008, the Company had established 219 wealth management centers and 386 Sunflower VIP rooms.

In the first half of 2008, the focus of our private banking business was on the preparation work for branches establishment, team building and customer management, and the results of which were encouraging. The establishment of branches for pilot operations of private banking was in smooth progress as scheduled, with three private banking centers being established in Beijing, Shanghai and Shenzhen, respectively, while three branches are under preparation and the other four are under planning. The Company actively conducts induction training for private banking customer service managers and organizes advanced courses on private banking business, with the aim to building up a team of professional investment consultants and a market analysis platform. All these help setting up a preliminary model for private banking business.

3.8.2 Corporate Banking

The Company provides corporate customers, financial institutions and government agencies with diversified quality banking products and services. As at 30 June 2008, the corporate loan balances of the Company were RMB497.6 billion, accounting for 67.00% of the total customer loans; the balances of total discounted bills were RMB55 billion, accounting for 7.41% of the total customer loans; total corporate customer deposit were RMB673.8 billion, accounting for 64.38% of total customer deposits.

Corporate loans

Corporate loan products of the Company include working capital loans, fixed asset loans and other loans mainly include trade finance and factoring. In 2008, the Company continued to implement the strategy of industry focused customer segmentation and professionalized operations. The Company provided more support for quality industries such as transportation, energy and electricity (alternative energy in particular), iron and steel, urban infrastructure, environmental protection and high-tech industries. The Company was the first to launch green financial services in China, while controlling loan growth to industries under macro control such as those “High pollution, High energy consumption and High Resources dependent” industries. These all resulted in further optimization in the industry structure of corporate loans.

In 2008, the Company has adopted a regionally focused strategy for its small and medium sized enterprise business. This segment has identified the Yangtze River Delta, Pearl River Delta and Bohai Rim as its targeted regions for business expansion, with a network of 41 branches spread over the Western China, Southwest China, Northeast China and Northwest China regions, etc. On 18 June 2008, the Company established a credit center for small sized enterprises in Suzhou. The credit center is directly supervised by the headquarter. Its business extends over the entire nation and specializes in serving small sized enterprises by providing various kinds of financing products with credit limit below RMB5 million, including credit services, guarantees, secured loans and pledge loans. Leveraging on the “Go Fortune Growth Program”, an initiative to re-brand the Company’s small and medium enterprise services, the Company launched the “Logistics Finance” product line, where movable properties such as raw materials and finished products can be accepted as securities for loans provided by the Company. The launch of this product line strengthened the development of small and medium sized enterprise business.

The above-mentioned measures of the Company contribute to a stable growth of business volume with the small and medium sized enterprise customers. The number of small and medium sized enterprise borrowers reached 8,775, an increase of approximately 8% as compared to corresponding period of the previous year. The total loans and advances to small and medium sized enterprises were RMB202.1 billion, an increase of approximately 6% over the previous year.

In 2008, the growth of our small and medium sized enterprise loan business was significantly affected by the macro economic control policies. First of all, the systematic risk of small and medium sized enterprises has increased as they have been facing market challenges brought about by domestic factors such as credit tightening, the appreciation of Renminbi, rising labour cost and the increasingly stringent regulations on energy saving and emissions reduction, as well as international factors including the US sub-prime mortgage crisis and rising oil prices. Secondly, due to the tight credit condition, a general cutback on credit scale quota and keen demand loans from large enterprises, thus giving rise for funds in the capital market to flow to those large-scale enterprises.

Under such complicated market conditions, the Company will, based on risk measurement and risk pricing techniques, continue to promote the establishment of a proper corporate structure for small and medium sized enterprise business, promote the brand building of its small and medium sized enterprise services, continue to establish and innovate small and medium sized enterprise products, and put greater effort in staff training, with a view to achieving a rapid, healthy and stable growth for its small and medium sized enterprise business.

Discounted bills

In consideration of total loan amount, liquidity, yield and risk factors, the Company tightened the operations of discounted bills in the first half of 2008. As at 30 June 2008, the balance of discounted bills loans was RMB55 billion, slightly up from the level as at the end of previous year. Meanwhile, due to improved product offer and stepping up of marketing efforts, the Bill-Express business remained in an upward trend, with the cumulative transaction volume of RMB23.2 billion in the first half of the year (annual transaction volume for 2007 was RMB30.9 billion).

Corporate client deposits

The Company has high regard to enhancing the returns of corporate client deposits and strives to increase the percentage of low cost demand deposits in total corporate client deposits. With the expansion of innovative services such as online banking and cash management, higher quality marketing efforts have been made and the cooperation between the Bank and corporate clients was strengthened. As a result, large amount of low cost demand deposits were obtained.

As at 30 June 2008, total corporate client deposits amounted to RMB673.8 billion, an increase of 9.21% compared to the end of previous year. Specifically, demand deposits accounted for 53.30%, which was 6.60 percentage points higher than time deposits. The high proportion of demand deposits helped reducing interest expenses on deposits.

Non-interest-based corporate banking business

Under the guiding principles of restructuring the operating structure, the Company stepped up its efforts to maximize fee-based income besides ensuring the growth of interest income. During the reported period, the Company made effort to promote the development of relatively new businesses including cash management, wealth management, financial consultancy, assets custody, third party custody, credit assets transfer and management, agency underwriting of short-term commercial paper and corporate annuity, thereby increasing the percentage of fees and commissions income to total income from corporate banking business. Meanwhile, we continue to maintain the growth of income from traditional businesses including domestic and international settlement, acceptance, guarantee and commitments in order to ensure the diversification of non-interest income sources and the continuous growth of total income. In the first half of 2008, net fee-based income of the Company was RMB1.977 billion, an increase of 85.63% compared to the corresponding period of the previous year.

In order to accomplish the strong growth of various cash management businesses, apart from the launch of innovative products, the Company also undertakes a series of diversified and comprehensive promotion activities, including advertisement for the “GoFortune” service in the year to raise the publicity for cash management business, and actively promotes our patent products named Cross-bank Solution for Cash Management (“CBS”); the formal press release for the Company’s online corporate banking U-BANK version 6.0; organization of cash management exchange forum for customers; joint promotion and marketing efforts by the headquarters and branches to reinforce business training and team building and to serve high net worth clients. All these activities further enhance our market position in the field of cash management.

During the reported period, The Company was honored the “*Best Internet Bank of China*” in 2007 by *The Economic Observer*, and was awarded the honor of “China’s Best Domestic Cash Management Bank” by Asia Money for the fourth consecutive year, which proved that our brand value has been affirmed once again in the banking industry. As at 30 June 2008, the number of enterprise customers of our cash management services reached 67,128, with the balance of cash management customers deposits amounted to RMB416.8 billion and the balance of loans amounted to RMB281.8 billion. Therefore, the cash management business offered an important client base for low-cost deposits and cross-selling opportunities.

In respect of corporate wealth management, besides sustaining the rapid growth in the sales of existing products, the Company launched more innovative products. As a result, our wealth management service offered selections of three currencies including RMB, USD and HKD, with maturities of any periods beyond 7 days, and investment strategies focused on both the money market and the capital market. Company switched its business approach from product selling to brand operation. In the first half of 2008, the sales volume of corporate wealth management was RMB129.3 billion, an increase of 1,136% over the corresponding period of the year.

As for international settlement, the Company achieved a total volume of USD59.691 billion, an increase of 36.49% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year; the foreign exchange volume was USD41.3 billion, an increase of 45.17% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year; the direct fee income from international settlement business was USD28.4696 million, an increase of 46.92% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year. The aggregated fee-based income of international business (including handling fees, trade financing and foreign exchange settlement) was USD228 million, an increase of 85.64% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year.

With regard to offshore business, the Company achieved a settlement volume of USD20.336 billion, an increase of 69.0% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year. The accumulated offshore fee-based business was USD8.28 million, increasing by USD3.13 million or 60.8% as compared to the corresponding period of the previous year.

As for third party custody business, the Company had 7,112 institutional clients of third party custody, including new clients of 3,538. The average daily funds under third-party custody amounted to RMB122 billion, up 220% as compared to that of 2007, and realized custody fee amounted to RMB101.42 million.

With regard to the underwriting of short-term commercial papers and medium-term notes, the Company successfully completed 16 issues of short-term commercial papers for 13 clients. The lead underwriting volume was RMB8.19 billion (joint lead underwriting volume accounted for 50%), thereby realizing an agreed fees income of RMB29.98 million. The Company completed one issue of medium-term notes with lead underwriting volume of RMB1.8 billion, thereby realizing an agreed handling fees income of RMB27 million.

With regard to the assets custody business, the custody assets of the Company were RMB205.575 billion, an increase of 35.57% as compared to the beginning of the year and an increase of 146.97% over the corresponding period of previous year. The average daily custody deposit was RMB30.973 billion, an increase of 131% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year. Income from custody fees was RMB121.137 million, an increase of 137% as compared to the corresponding period of previous year.

As for the corporate annuity management business, the number of corporate annuity customers was 1,205. The total number of personal accounts of customers was 0.98 million. Income from account management fees was RMB1.2 million.

Customer base

Over the past 20 years of development, the Company has developed 307.9 thousand corporate depositors and nearly 23,000 corporate borrowers, including domestic leading enterprises and enterprise groups, government agencies, financial institutions, and Fortune Top 500 multinational enterprises. Meanwhile, the Company manages to develop small and medium sized enterprises to form a balanced customer structure.

3.8.3 Treasury

Operating environment

In the first half of 2008, both the domestic and international macroeconomic environments were under severe conditions. On the domestic side, CPI has been on a rising trend, while natural disasters such as the snowstorm and earthquakes further thrust up the inflation level. The CPI in the first half of the year reached 7.9%, and the situation was worsened by actual negative interest rates. Meanwhile, against the background of the ongoing appreciation of Renminbi, foreign currency reserves kept breaking record high, with excessive liquidity remained a major concern of the Central Bank. As such, the Central Bank adopted a tightening monetary policy to curb the overheated economy, control credit growth and hold back huge liquidity. In the first half of the year, the Central Bank raised the required deposit reserve ratio several times, pushing the reserve ratio to a record high at 17.5%, and issued Central Bank notes up to the amount of RMB2,930 billion. In the international arena, under the impact of the sub-prime mortgage crisis, major financial markets including stock, foreign exchange, interest rates and credit markets have experienced turbulent fluctuations. USD depreciated significantly against other major currencies. Prices of commodities such as gold, crude oil and agricultural produce rose sharply. In the credit market, ratings of some financial institutions were downgraded, credit spreads widened, while the market remained vulnerable to panics and liquidity had once been extremely tight. To prevent an economic downturn, the Federal Reserve aggressively cut interest rates several times, and provided liquidity in the market through various means including debt facilities and discount window operations. The series of measures taken by the Federal Reserve, in particular the bid to rescue Bear Stearns, helped restore market confidence, resulting in the narrowing of credit spreads.

Operating strategy

As for the Renminbi business, with the strict credit control and large scale absorption of liquidity by the Central Bank, the Company followed prudent strategies on treasury operations. Firstly, control on liquidity position was tightened so that adequate level of liquidity buffer and a proper liquidity structure were maintained. In particular, the Company favored the purchase of financial assets such as resale notes. Secondly, in response to the increasing inflation pressure and widened credit spreads, the Company managed to improve and optimize bond investment. For purpose of maintaining the short term bond portfolio, the Company places focus to credit products such as the relatively low risk floating rate bonds, senior short-term commercial papers, medium-term notes and corporate bonds. Thirdly, more resources are placed for the development of secondary market trading. The Company originated dealings in the interbank market and, on the premise of adequate liquidity, re-arranged its bond holdings and increased turnover rates. In addition, the Company actively conducted more interest spread trades, thereby effectively lowering the cost of available-for-sale investments.

As for foreign currency business, the Company proactively adjusted the scale of foreign currency investment according to market conditions. In doing so, the Company has overcome the adverse impact of the sharp drop in the U.S. interest rates. The Company obtained the funds through redemption of bonds and actively executed dealing in derivatives such as swaps and options in order to raise the yields of portfolios. By trading local and foreign currencies swaps, the Company also profited from arbitrage opportunities in the domestic swap markets brought about by the expectation of appreciation in Renminbi.

Operating results

In the first half of 2008, the annual yield of the Company's foreign currency/RMB-denominated securities portfolio reached 3.89%, up 55 basis points as compared with the full year of 2007, and up 62 basis points as compared with the first half of 2007. The increase in investment yield was contributed by the floating rate bonds, newly acquired investments, repricing upon reinvestment of securities and a higher proportion of investment in credit obligation products. In the first half of 2008, the Company's annual yield on financial assets under repurchase agreement and placements to banks and other financial institutions was 3.78%, down 7 basis point as compared with the full year of 2007, but up 81 basis points as compared with the first half of 2007. This was due to the yield on financial assets under repurchase agreement was higher than the same period of last year but lower than the second half of 2007.

In the first half of 2008, the Company's proprietary investment portfolio reached RMB258.235 billion, increasing by 26.95% over the corresponding period of previous year. In addition, assets under management on behalf of customers denominated in both local and foreign currencies reached RMB111.203 billion, increasing by 60.90% over the previous year. In the first half of 2008, benefited from the rapid growth of business of asset management on behalf of customers, the Company's income from wealth management reached RMB670 million, increasing by 1,267.35% over the corresponding period of previous year.

Business development

In the first half of 2008, as a result of intense fluctuations in the financial markets both within China and abroad, large volumes of funds flowed to low risk investments to minimize risk. Riding on the trend, the Company aggressively developed low risk wealth management products and liquidity management products. As at 30 June 2008, the number of wealth management products launched by the Company amounted to 797, with a total issue value of RMB280 billion and an outstanding amount of RMB111.2 billion. In addition, the Company continued to consolidate its position as a market maker and increase its influence in the market. For the period from January to June 2008, the Company transaction volume of discounted bills reached RMB3,089.5 billion, ranking the first among the domestic banks in the bond market. The transaction volume of foreign exchange settlement amounted to USD122 billion, equivalent to 90% of the previous year's total transaction volume USD135.5 billion.

3.8.4 Distribution channels

The Company provides products and services via different distribution channels. As at 30 June 2008, the Company had 41 branches, 553 sub-branches (including offices), 1 exclusive operation center equivalent to the branch (credit card center), 1 representative office, 1,368 self-service centers and over 1,200 ATM in 41 cities across Mainland China, as well as 1 branch in Hong Kong and 1 representative office in the United States. The efficiently operated outlets of the Company are primarily located in China's more economically developed regions such as Yangtze River Delta, Pearl River Delta and Bohai Rim, and some large cities in other regions.

Besides expanding physical distribution channels, the Company also made efforts to develop and improve e-banking channels such as online banking and telephone banking, which is highly recognized and has effectively relieved the pressure from the business outlets of the Company. As at 30 June 2008, the number of transactions made with U-BANK, our online corporate bank, was 916 million, up 77% compared to the corresponding period of last year, and the accumulated transaction amount was RMB11.43 trillion, up 166% compared to the corresponding period of last year. The total number of transactions made with the professional version of online banking was 22.43 million, up 52% compared to the corresponding period of last year, and the accumulated transaction amount was RMB372.1 billion, up 74% compared to the corresponding period of last year. The number of online transactions made was 42.49 million, up 99% compared to the first half of last year, and the accumulated transaction amount was RMB19.2 billion, up 61% compared to the corresponding period of last year. In respect of telephone banking. As at 30 June 2008, the Company sold various types of wealth management products, such as fund, through telephone banking for a total amount of RMB2.828 billion. The total transaction amount with Quick & Easy Wealth Management was RMB14.55 billion and the number of accounts reached 729,000, representing a significant increase compared to the corresponding period of last year.

3.8.5 Overseas businesses

The Company provides overseas banking business, including corporate and retail banking, via its Hong Kong Branch established in 2002. The total assets of Hong Kong Branch were HKD17.5 billion at the end of June 2008.

Corporate banking services provided by Hong Kong Branch include loans and deposits, remittance, international trade facility and settlement, organizing or participating in syndicated loan, and participating in inter-bank transaction of funds and bonds. Retail banking includes providing services for individual customers between Hong Kong and the Mainland, and the featured product is the “Mainland-Hong Kong All-in-one Card”. This card combines the advantages of Hong Kong debit card and Mainland debit card. The cardholder can withdraw cash from ATM and spend money via POS in both Hong Kong and the Mainland, and enjoy real-time online remittance service between the two places.

The Company has also established a wholly-owned subsidiary, CMB International Capital Corporation Limited in Hong Kong, which mainly provides investment banking services such as advisory work on corporate finance, IPO underwriting, and securities brokerage, etc.

The Company has set up a representative office in New York. On 8 November 2007, our application for establishing the New York branch was approved by the Federal Reserve of U.S. and on 14 July 2008, our New York branch received the banking business license from the New York State Banking Department, and its opening preparation is currently in progress.

3.8.6 Business innovation

Innovation is the core value and the fundamental driving force for the growth of the Company. Facing the increasingly fiercer market competition, the Company is dedicated to the continuous improvement of its business innovation capabilities. The status of business innovation of the Company during the reported period is set forth below:

Innovation in retail business

We have developed the “Smart Notice Deposits” program to meet the short-term liquidity demand of our customers. We have been constantly improving our “Entrusted Wealth Management” to provide technical support for the continuous launch of our new entrusted wealth management products. The ATM Acquiring service developed has been boosting the growth of our acquiring business volume. By innovatively launching “Easy Consumption” products, the Company has integrated housing loans and personal consumption payment with the All-in-one Card as the media, further strengthened the wealth management function of housing loans and better served the needs of our customers, thereby expanding our share in the personal loan market.

Innovation in corporate business

The Company continued to capitalize on the advantage of online corporate banking and cash management business and focus on the promotion of our patent product named Cross-bank Solution for Cash Management (“CBS”), so as to accomplish the comprehensive development of our cash management business. We not only set up a system in respect of the management of accounts receivable and payable and developed our online factoring business, but also proposed the financial service and brand building solutions for electronic supply chains. We successfully launched our online corporate banking service, the U-BANK 6.0, and completed a number of tasks in connection with the development of the online corporate banking system, laying a foundation for future product innovation. We have also developed leading nominal cash pool products in China, and continued to improve our cash management services, including group payment, group negotiated transfer, RMB cash pool, foreign currency cash pool and fund balance management.

As for small and medium sized enterprises, the Company was the first to have established a small enterprise credit center directly under Head Office, with its scope of business covering all China. The Company has also introduced the “Logistic Finance” product series to especially cater for enterprises at the upper and lower stream of the industrial chain as well as trading companies.

Innovation in treasury business

In view of the anticipated appreciation of RMB, we launched the high-yielding and principal-guaranteed “Wen Ying” and “Hui Ying” product series, which were warmly received among our customers. In order to meet the liquidity demand of our customers, we added Euro, Australian dollar, Pound Sterling and Hong Kong dollar into our traditional “Daily Wealth” and “Go Fortune Cash Pool” products, reinforcing our leading position of liquidity product in financial management market. The balance of such products once reached a record high of over RMB30 billion, and steadily remains at RMB20 billion currently. Because customers reacted negatively to the decline in domestic stock market, we deployed all available resources and adjusted our issuance strategy to aggressively develop fixed-income products (i.e. credit assets transfer and wealth management plan linked with bank acceptance), thereby successfully expanding our shares in the wealth management market.

3.9 Risk management

3.9.1 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to risk arising from failure of the borrower or the counterparty of the Bank to fulfil its obligations under the negotiated terms and conditions. The Company put great effort in formulating an independent risk management system for credit risk management and implementing bank-wide policies and procedures, including credit risk identification, measurement, monitoring and management, to control the credit risk of the Company.

Risk Control Committee of Head Office is the highest authority of the Company in credit risk management. Under the framework of the risk management strategies, policies and authorizations approved by the Board, the Committee is responsible for reviewing and deciding the most significant bank-wide risk management policies, and reviewing complicated credit items. The Company separately reviews credit risk in accordance with business risk status and credit approving system, and adopts a double endorsement credit review and approval model which is a combination of collective approval and approval by the loan granting officer. The Company has formulated a comprehensive credit approval and authorization system according to credit management level, the borrowers’ credit ratings and credit guarantee conditions. The Company has also implemented practical authorization standards, authorization methods and authorization adjustment rules. The Company is strictly in compliance with the principle of separating the authorization of reviewing credit and granting loans. The procedure of “triple reviewing” is strictly applied before, during and after loan granting. The system of cross-checking among different positions and responsibilities are designed according to various risk control procedures of credit business. The Company establishes a well-defined accountability system to ensure effective working of the procedure of risk control management.

In the first half of 2008, in order to cope with the complicated external economic environment, the Company conscientiously implemented the macroeconomic control policies of the country. The Company tightened lending criteria by following the direction of credit policies, and conducted dynamic monitoring and management of existing loans by focusing on risk prevention and effectively carrying out credit risk management reform. All of these contribute to the consolidation of our credit management foundation and help achieve the optimization of credit structure and quality in an increasingly challenging operation environment.

Through broad and in-depth research on industry peers, the Company has come up with new thoughts and models for the credit risk management system, implemented a system to employ dedicated officers for loan approvals, studied the possibility of setting up a risk manager system, implemented a centralized approval system in certain branches and gradually established a credit risk management system. The Company focused on selected industries, strengthened the guiding of credit policies, and remained highly precautionary against the credit risk arising from those heated industries, i.e. the “High pollution, High energy consumption and High Resources dependent industries”, real estate, education, cement and textile, etc.. We have also completed our regulatory system on granting credit by formulating and revising basic regulations such as the “Administrative Rules on Credit Approval for Company Corporate Cards”, the “Administrative Rules of China Merchants Bank for Governing the Granting of Syndicated Loans” and the “Administrative Rules of China Merchants Bank for Governing Credit Approval for Debt Financing Instruments of Non-financial Enterprises in the Interbank Bond Markets”. Furthermore, the Company revised and completed its group customer management scheme, and credit risk pre-warning scheme, and researched into the new credit approval and authorization system and the centralized credit approval system. The Company has reinforced its work of credit review and management of non-performing assets and proactively guaranteed the stable improvement of credit asset quality through monitoring and controlling procedures such as filtering risky customers, pre-warning risks, recovering non-performing loans and withdrawing business. The Company keeps on developing and utilizing quantification techniques, promoting the deployment of online Off-site Monitoring System, planning on the development of the new generation of IT system for credit risk management, and accelerating the upgrade of our IT technologies for credit management.

3.9.2 Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company is not able to satisfy its customers by providing them with deposits due, new loans, and reasonable financing, or the risk that the Company is not able to meet these requirements at normal cost. The overall liquidity of the Company is managed by the Assets and Liabilities Management Committee, and the Planning and Finance Departments in the Head Office and branches are responsible for execution.

In the first half of 2008, facing the complex and changing economic and financial situation, the Company continued to pursue prudent liquidity management policies and adopted effective liquidity management strategies, which helped maintain a stable level of liquidity.

As shown by the liquidity gap, at the end of June 2008, the Company had a liquidity gap for immediate repayment of RMB792.013 billion, primarily caused by a higher level of demand deposits (including deposits held at call). Taking the depositional characteristics of demand deposits into account, the liquidity risk of immediate repayment of the Company was relatively small. The results of stress test showed that the Company was capable of coping with liquidity risks in extreme circumstances.

3.9.3 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk refers to the risk of unfavourable impact of fluctuating interest rates on the financial positions of banks. The primary and secondary interest rate risks faced by the Company are basis risk and repricing risk respectively, and the yield curve risk and option risk are relatively insignificant.

In the first half of 2008, the Company closely monitored the development and changes in the macro economic and financial situations, adjusted the prices for internal fund transfers and guiding business interest rates in a timely manner, so as to facilitate the balanced and coordinated development of the assets and liabilities of the Company and keep the net interest margin at a reasonable level.

The Company reports interest rate risk positions and provides relevant suggestions to the Assets and Liabilities Management Committee on a monthly basis. The analysis tools for interest rate risk include, without limitation, gap analysis, sensitivity analysis, scenario simulation, and stress test. The interest rate risks in our RMB businesses are mainly managed by balance sheet management. The Company also tries to hedge foreign currency interest rate risks by, in addition to balance sheet management, utilizing derivative products such as interest rate swap.

3.9.4 Exchange rate risk management

Exchange rate risk refers to the negative impact on the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency that may arise as a result of changes in exchange rate. Exchange rate risks faced by the Company mainly come from the currency mismatching of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies held by the Company.

In view of the continuous appreciation of Renminbi against US dollar, in order to mitigate the risk arising from non-Renminbi capital, the Company strives to match lending and borrowing of each currency, and conducts a timely back-to-back transactions to properly limit exposures to exchange rate risk. Also, the Company conducts hedging transactions on the FOREX markets and reduces currency risks by setting exposure cap and stop-loss limit to meet the requirements of business development.

As at 30 June 2008, the Company had a foreign exchange exposure of RMB12.648 billion.

3.9.5 Operational risk management

Operational risk refers to the risk of loss arising from inappropriate or unsound internal procedures, incompetent personnel or systems, or external events. The Company reduces and controls the operational risk by strengthening internal control, enhancing staff's risk prevention awareness and ability, and implementing a strict accountability system. Major measures taken in the first half of 2008 were as follows:

- (1) The Company implemented measures to meet the requirements of the regulatory authorities and requiring all levels of personnel to sign letters of responsibility for the prevention and control of frauds. The Company launched a campaign to inspect the "five-forbidden behaviours" (such as gambling), and conducted activities to promote integrity concept across the Bank. The Company also took measures to rectify exceptional behaviours of employees and timely inspected and punished any unlawful misconduct. The "Collection of Unlawful Cases" was compiled for continuing education on abiding by laws and disciplines.
- (2) With regard to information technology, the Company completed the online running of the new system, thus systematically improving operation procedures and controlling measures for the accounting, savings and fee-based businesses, and assuring project development and system security. The Company's online banking system has passed the remote penetration tests of the Third Unit under the General Staff Department of the People's Liberation Army, as such, marking that the security of the Company's online banking system has been recognized by the State authorities and experts.
- (3) The Company strengthened the inspection and examination on important control segments such as cash management, account checking, stamp and chop management, day-end account balancing and ATM management. Subsequent audits on IT risks, special inspection on safety measures during the Olympic Games period as well as regular audits on treasury activities were made.

- (4) The Company proactively participated in the forum on “Provision for Operating Risk Capital” held by CBRC, and expressed its opinions and suggestions in response to the “Guidance on Provision for Operating Risk Capital for Commercial Banks” (Second Consultation Draft) promulgated by CBRC.
- (5) As per the requirements of the “Guidance on Provision for Operating Risk Capital for Commercial Banks” (Second Consultation Draft) promulgated by CBRC, the Company wrapped up the first round of classifying product lines with operation risk , and, on such basis, estimated the impact of making provisions for operating risk regulatory capital on the capital adequacy ratio of the Company.
- (6) The Company initiated the development of a set of tools for operational risk examining control which will cover such aspects as the identification, valuation, controlling, reporting and mitigation of operating risks. The tools are broadly used by many international banks. In accordance with our three-year plan, full scale development of the tools for operating risk control on the credit business will commence in the second half of the year.

3.9.6 Administration of compliance risks

Compliance risk refers to the risks of being subject to legal sanctions, regulatory punishments, major financial losses, and reputation diminishing as a result of commercial banks’ failure to observe the laws, rules and guidelines.

With the core objective to strengthen the overall compliance management, the Company presses on with all tasks regarding compliance, anti-money laundering, internal measures and law issues to reduce and control compliance risks, and ensures the whole bank is operating in compliance with laws and rules. Major measures taken in the first half of 2008 included:

- (1) The Board of Directors has reviewed and approved the “Compliance Policy”, which states the principles, targets and essentials of the Company’s compliance management, highlighting that the compliance practices of the Company should adhere to the guiding concept of “Seeking the balanced development in terms of profitability, quality and scale”. As a result, compliance is established as a core component of the Company’s corporate culture and the foundation for the healthy operation and sustainable growth of the Company.
- (2) The Solutions for Overall Compliance Management were formulated, which set forth the targets and specific measures for implementing overall compliance management and are deemed to be an important guiding document for compliance management in recent years.

- (3) The Working Rules of the Compliance Management Committee were formulated, pursuant to which a Compliance Management Committee is to be established under the supervision of the senior management as the highest authority on compliance risk management of the Company. A perpendicular management mechanism featuring double leadership, two-way assessment and two-line reporting by both the compliance officers and the compliance departments of the branches has been established. The chief compliance officer and the compliance officers may veto by one vote in respect of compliance issues.
- (4) Three defense lines of compliance risks management were constructed among the operating units, compliance and risk management departments and the internal audit departments. The operating units and the business lines constitute the first defense line for implementing self-compliance control and compliance risk prevention; the compliance departments and the risks management departments constitute the second defense line for implementing professional compliance management prior to and in the process of the occurrence of misconducts; and the internal audit departments constitute the third defense line for afterward control.
- (5) In response to the problems stated by the CBRC in its “Regulatory Circular 2007” that in respect of the Company’s systems and compliance management, certain business systems were incomplete, outdated or not practical in implementation, the Company is working on rectification measures and has set a time schedule to rectify the deviations existing in the operating activities.
- (6) On the foundation of a sound anti-money laundering system, and aiming at the problems found in the execution of relevant policies, the Company has been pressing on with the anti-money laundering tasks through anti-money laundering inspections and issuing risk reminders. The Company took initiative to develop name list database and filtering system, and enhanced various measures on customer identification, classification of customer risks, doubtful transaction surveillance and anti-money laundering data reporting.

3.10 Change of the external environment and counter measures adopted

3.10.1 Problems and difficulties in our operations and the solutions thereof

In the first half of 2008, under the backdrop of the macro-economic control policies, the Company faced the following problems and difficulties in its operations: the squeezed scale of credit, a slump on the stock market, continuous appreciation pressure of RMB, increased uncertainties of the development of domestic macro-economy, and fiercer competitions among domestic and overseas banks in terms of businesses, products, services, techniques, corporate governance and brand building.

Due to the aforesaid problems and difficulties arising from its operations, the Company focused on taking the following counter measures:

- (1) Faced with the pressure from the macro economic control policies of the State, the Company earnestly adhered to the guiding principles of “management reform, procedure re-engineering, risk prevention and scientific development”, so as to overcome negative impact and facilitate the adjustment of operation strategies and management reform, thereby maintaining the development in a good trend.
- (2) The Company implemented a series of reforms involving compliance management, risk management, budget management, service management, procedure management and strategy management, thereby improving its management quality. By implementing the macro-control policies through various measures, the Company proactively adjusted loan structure and improved asset and liability management. It strengthened liquidity management to improve return on funds, and put more efforts on product innovation and marketing to explore business markets. The Company improved its business system for small and medium sized enterprises, while proactively undertaking industry focuses and group clients marketing. In response to the significant changes of market situation, the Company focused on fee based business to diversify the channels of income source and adjust income structure.
- (3) The Company earnestly strengthened its risk management by shifting from risk control in the past to risk management and operation. The Company deepened specific inspection on core businesses and risks in an effort to improve the enforcement of credit policies and stringently prevent special-mention loans from deteriorating into non-performing loans. The Company implemented centralized creditworthiness verification and centralized loan-extension to improve systems in relation to risk prevention, fixed asset and project loans management. The Company facilitated the development of group client and information system for risk prevention, and enhanced the management of credit information and archives, proactively pushing forward risk quantification management. The Company strengthened the research on the ten-tier classification of credit assets, with a view to perfect provision management system and enhance the management of the entire procedure of credit-based connected transactions. The Company further regulated loan approval standards by reinforcing individual authorization, expanding authorization portfolio and improving approval procedures.

- (4) The Company put forth more efforts on product innovation and marketing to expand its market. The Company not only continued to enhance product innovation in respect of cash management, personal wealth management, credit cards and online banking, but also carried out featured client-oriented marketing, thereby promoting the rapid development of its corporate banking, retail banking, institutional banking and credit cards business.

3.10.2 Change and impact of business environment, macro economic control policies and regulations

(1) In relation to the tightening monetary policies

In the first half of 2008, the PBOC further strengthened its macroeconomic control measures, primarily including such tightening monetary policies by raising the statutory deposit reserve ratio time by time, controlling of loan scale, and strengthening open market operation and tightening of window guidance. Faced with the intensifying macro economic control policies, the Company reasonably controlled the extension of credit facilities to maintain a stable growth of loans, while adhering to sound liquidity management policy and efficient operating strategies. It focused on the optimization of its credit structure to minimize risks, and strengthened the development and expansion of consumer credit product lines and businesses. Meanwhile, the Company focused on the development of fee based business and continued to re-adjust income structure. The Company accelerated the re-adjustment of its asset structure and income structure against the background of tightened monetary policies.

(2) Raises of the statutory deposit reserve ratio

Since 2008, the PBOC has consecutively raised the statutory deposit reserve ratio for several times, where the same was increased from 14.5% at the beginning of the year to 17.5%. Such policy will not have a significant impact on the liquidity of the Company in short term, but will pose an accumulated impact in medium to long term. Adhering to the operating principle of harmonious development in terms of “quality, profitability and scale”, the Company enjoys a steady growth in businesses, an overall balanced structure of assets and liabilities, sufficient sources of borrowings, smooth financing channels, stable asset allocation with a reasonable structure, and a comparably high proportion of liquitable assets. The impact of higher statutory deposit reserve ratio was minimized by means of optimized income structure, improved service quality, strengthened business management.

(3) *Appreciation of Renminbi*

During the first half of 2008, the exchange rate of Renminbi continued to appreciate against the US dollar, with an accumulated increase of 6.37%. On the one hand, the increasing flexibility of the RMB further realized the basic function of supply and demand of the market, while exposing the Company to higher exchange rate risks. The Company strengthened the exchange rate risk exposure management and lowered the pledge ratio of foreign currency-denominated asset-backed loans. It also conducted timely exchange settlement and reinforced the measurement and analysis of exchange rate risks. All of these mitigated the impact on the Company of the exchange rate fluctuations. On the other hand, the appreciation of Renminbi will aggravate the issues of funding sources and strong demand for foreign currency, which may result in certain foreign currency liquidity risks in the medium and long term. The Company endeavored to perfect the mechanism in respect of the monitoring and adjustment of capital adequacy position, and took into account the impact brought by the fluctuations of exchange rates in its fund raising and application of fund. The Company will maintain an appropriate capital adequacy ratio and facilitate the optimization of capital duration structure, currency structure and business structure.

(4) *Impact of sub-prime crisis on bond investments denominated in foreign currencies of the Company*

Currently, bond investments denominated in foreign currencies of the Company are mainly classified into bonds issued by the government, bonds issued by government agencies, bonds issued by finance enterprises, and bonds issued by industrial and commercial enterprises, etc. As the Company took profit by disposing of its all sub-prime related products in August 2006, the sub-prime crisis did not bring direct losses to the Company. Currently, the rating of all bonds in our foreign currency portfolio is over investment grade, as such our overall credit risk is minimal. The Company conducts its investment businesses in strict compliance with the requirements of credit authorization system and risk ceilings prevailing in the industry, while focusing on profitability and maintaining good liquidity of portfolios.

As at 30 June 2008, the Company held bonds issued by two home loan mortgage companies, namely Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac, with an aggregate carrying value of USD180 million (USD110 million and USD70 million were issued by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac respectively, and all those bonds were senior debt) and recorded unrealized gains of USD1,560,000. In addition, the Company also held mortgage backed securities of USD75 million, which are guaranteed by these two companies. The total carrying value of such bonds involving Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac amounted to USD255 million, with unrealized gains of USD830,000 at market value. As the above two categories of bonds represent a relatively small portion of our portfolio, the impact on the Company of the recent incident involving Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac is minimal.

Since the beginning of the year, despite the lower liquidity of the international bond market, the Company gained certain price spreads income by capitalizing on the fluctuations in market yield and making adjustments to its portfolio through stages operation. Looking into the second half of the year, the Company will continue such operation strategy and make dynamic adjustments to its investment portfolio, in an effort to further reduce interest rate risk.

(5) *Impact of natural disasters on the Company's loans and corresponding measures*

An earthquake measuring 8 in the Richter scale hit the Wenchuan region of Sichuan Province on 12 May 2008, resulting in huge casualties and property damage in Wenchuan and its surrounding areas. As the Company has branches only in Chengdu and Chongqing, the earthquake had a relatively limited impact on the business operation of the Company. Upholding the principle of “serving and paying back to the society”, the Company effectively carried out disaster relief operations. At the same time, the Company proactively participated in post-quake reconstruction and prioritized its support for existing customers affected to resume production. As for internal management, the Company conscientiously collected data concerning loans affected by the quake, and arranged the provision and writing off of loans on a timely basis, so as to truthfully reflect and cover risks.

3.11 Outlook and measures

During the second half of 2008, the Company is both blessed with development opportunities brought about by the generally positive momentum of macro-economic development and further improved financial ecosystem, and confronted with grim challenges posed by the slower growth of both global and domestic economy, increased uncertainties of the macro economic control policies and the continuous fluctuation in the capital market. The Company will continue to pursue the development strategy of “management reform, procedure re-engineering, risk prevention and scientific development”, and firmly adhere to the operating principle of “customer-centric and market-oriented”, thereby accelerating the adjustment of operation strategies and management reform.

From the perspective of operating environment, with the relatively rapid development of the economy, alleviated inflationary pressure, escalating income of the residents, and considerably lower effective income tax, favorable conditions have been created for the steady growth of the business scale and profitability of the Company. The rapid development of the multi-tier financial market, together with the loosening of restrictions on the integrated operational environment, will help the Company in exploring new business models and facilitating the adjustment of its business and income structures.

The development of the Company's operation is also subject to challenges brought about by the changes of market environment: real estate market hovering at a high level, deep correction of the stock market, decreasing profitability of some enterprises in the high-energy-consumption and high-emission industries and the traditional export-oriented industries, and continued macro economic control measures. All of these constitute severe challenges to our capability of managing credit risks. The sluggish capital market has a significant impact on the development of the retail business and fee based businesses of the Company. The contradictions between the term of deposits and loans and between currency structures have deteriorated, demanding a higher level of liquidity management of both domestic and foreign currencies. With the heightened possibility of economic downturns, the Company has seen the squeezed scale of interest-bearing assets, the increased cost of debt and the slowing down of the growth of non-interest income.

Against the complicated operating environment, the Company will proactively capture development opportunities, prevent operating risks and execute management reform, so as to overcome all kind of unfavorable factors. Without prejudice to internal control and compliance, development and innovation, risk management and market exploration, the Company will insist on proceeding with the refinement of operating strategies in order to maintain a stable development of the Company. The Company intends to implement the following measures in the second half of the year: (1) Continue to follow the macro control policies of the State and strengthen assets and liabilities management and financial management; (2) Reinforce the promotion of retail business, and build up additional competitive edges for retail banking; (3) Further underscore the development of wholesale business and gradually promote integrated operation; (4) Incessantly sharpen our sensitivity and proactive thinking so as to solidify risk management; (5) Enhance the internal control and compliance management in all aspects so as to guard against incidents of fraud and misconduct; (6) Optimize human resources training, staff appraisal and incentive system with a view to improving human resources management; (7) Drive forward organizational and management reforms and step up the construction of a system of process-based banking; and (8) Complete network construction and restructuring in order to maintain a quality service brand.

IV SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE AND SHAREHOLDERS BASE

4.1 The change in shares of the Company during the reported period

(unit: share)

	31 December 2007		Changes in the reported period Shares subject to trading moratorium converted into shares not subject to trading moratorium	Conversion from Convertible Bonds	30 June 2008	
	Quantity	Percentage (%)			Quantity	Percentage (%)
I. Shares which are subject to trading moratorium	7,331,629,579	49.86	-2,532,396,325	-	4,799,233,254	32.63
1. State-owned shares	201,557,020	1.37	-201,557,020	-	-	-
2. Shares held by state-owned legal persons	6,639,650,699	45.15	-1,840,417,445	-	4,799,233,254	32.63
3. Other domestic shareholdings	484,741,256	3.30	-484,741,256	-	-	-
Of which: shares held by domestic legal persons	484,741,256	3.30	-484,741,256	-	-	-
Shares held by domestic natural persons	-	-	-	-	-	-
4. Overseas shareholdings	5,680,604	0.04	-5,680,604	-	-	-
Of which: shares held by overseas legal persons	5,680,604	0.04	-5,680,604	-	-	-
Shares held by overseas natural persons	-	-	-	-	-	-
II. Shares which are not subject to trading moratorium	7,373,435,255	50.14	2,532,396,325	2,109,221	9,907,940,801	67.37
1. Common shares in RMB (A Shares)	4,711,435,255	32.04	2,532,396,325	2,109,221	7,245,940,801	49.27
2. Foreign shares listed domestically	-	-	-	-	-	-
3. Foreign shares listed overseas (H Shares)	2,662,000,000	18.10	-	-	2,662,000,000	18.10
4. Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
III. Total shares	14,705,064,834	100.00	0	2,109,221	14,707,174,055	100.00

As at the end of the reported period, the Company had a total of 439,478 shareholders, including 45,887 holders of H Shares and 393,591 holders of A Shares (including 13 holders of A Shares whose shares were subject to trading moratorium and 393,578 holders of A Shares whose shares were not subject to trading moratorium). In addition, the Company had 600 holders of convertible bonds, all of which were holders of tradable convertible bonds. Based on the public information available to the Company and its directors, as at 30 June 2008, the Company had met the public floating requirement of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong (“Listing Rules”).

4.2 Top ten shareholders

(unit: share)

Serial No.	Name of Shareholder	Type of Shareholder	Shares held at the end of the period	Percentage of total share capital %	Type of shares	Changes in the reported period	Number of Shares subject to trading moratorium	Shares pledged or frozen
1	HKSCC Nominees Limited <i>(note 1)</i>	–	2,630,027,641	17.88%	H shares	371,652	0	–
2	China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited	State-owned legal persons	1,781,677,633	12.11%	A Shares subject to trading moratorium	307,542	1,781,677,633	0
3	China Ocean Shipping (Group) Company	State-owned legal persons	947,548,668	6.44%	A Shares subject to trading moratorium	0	947,548,668	0
4	Guangzhou Maritime Transport (Group) Company Limited	State-owned legal persons	565,359,590	3.84%	A Shares subject to trading moratorium	0	565,359,590	0
5	Shenzhen Yan Qing Investment and Development Company Limited	State-owned legal persons	433,484,335	2.95%	A Shares subject to trading moratorium	0	433,484,335	0
6	Shenzhen Chu Yuan Investment and Development Company Limited	State-owned legal persons	378,715,868	2.58%	A Shares subject to trading moratorium	0	378,715,868	0
7	China Communications Construction Group Limited	State-owned legal persons	261,024,805	1.77%	A Shares subject to trading moratorium	0	261,024,805	0
8	Shanghai Automotive Industry Corporation	State-owned legal persons	250,564,996	1.70%	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	0	0	0
9	CNOOC Investment Co., Ltd.	State-owned legal persons	205,305,070	1.40%	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	0	0	0
10	Qinhuangdao Port Group Company Limited	State-owned legal persons	175,950,157	1.20%	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	0	0	0
11	China Shipping (Group) Company	State-owned legal persons	175,950,157	1.20%	A Shares subject to trading moratorium	0	175,950,157	0
12	Shandong State-owned Assets Investment Holdings Company Limited	State-owned legal persons	175,950,157	1.20%	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	0	0	0
13	Guangdong Provincial Highways Administration Bureau	State-owned legal persons	175,950,157	1.20%	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	0	0	0

Notes:

- (1) Shares held by HKSCC Nominees Limited are the total shares in the accounts of holders of CMB H Shares trading on the transaction platform of HKSCC Nominees Limited.
- (2) During the reported period, shareholding of China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited increased as a result of the transfer of the state-owned shares required to be reduced (the paid-up value of which was advanced by China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited on behalf of China Stacom Guomai Communications Co., Ltd. prior to the listing of the Company's H shares) by China Stacom Guomai Communications Co., Ltd. (an old shareholder of the Company subject to trading moratorium) to China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited.
- (3) Of the aforesaid top 10 shareholders, China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited, Shenzhen Yan Qing Investment and Development Company Limited and Shenzhen Chu Yuan Investment and Development Company Limited are subsidiaries of China Merchants Group; Guangzhou Maritime Transport (Group) Company Limited is the wholly owned subsidiary of China Shipping (Group) Company. The Company is not aware of any co-relationship of other shareholders.

4.3 Top ten shareholders whose A shares are subject to trading moratorium

Name of Shareholder whose shares are subject to trading moratorium	Number of shares held which are subject to trading moratorium as at 30 June 2008 (share)	Percentage of total share capital %	Trading day	Number of new tradable shares	Undertakings
China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited	1,781,677,633	12.11	-	-	When the share price of the Company reaches RMB8.48 or above (to be weighted depending on circumstances) in the 12 months after expiry of the 36-month period starting from acquisition of right of circulation/ after expiry of 48 months after acquisition of right of circulation
Shenzhen Yan Qing Investment and Development Company Limited	433,484,335	2.95			
Shenzhen Chu Yuan Investment and Development Company Limited	378,715,868	2.58			
China Ocean Shipping (Group) Company	947,548,668	6.44	27 February 2009	-	After expiry of 36 months after acquisition of right of circulation
Guangzhou Maritime Transport (Group) Company Limited	565,359,590	3.84			
China Communications Construction Group Limited	261,024,805	1.77			
China Shipping (Group) Company	175,950,157	1.20			
CCCC Guangzhou Dredging Co., Ltd.	154,771,402	1.05			
Shanghai Shipping (Group) Company	51,024,331	0.35			
CCCC Fourth Harbour Engineering Co., Ltd.	21,067,429	0.14			

4.4 Top ten shareholders whose shares are not subject to trading moratorium

Name of Shareholder	Class of shares	Number of shares held as at 30 June 2008 (share)	Percentage of total share capital %
HKSCC Nominees Limited	H Shares	2,630,027,641	17.88%
Shanghai Automotive Industry Corporation	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	250,564,996	1.70%
CNOOC Investment Co., Ltd.	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	205,305,070	1.40%
Qinhuangdao Port Group Company Limited	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	175,950,157	1.20%
Shandong State-owned Assets Investment Holdings Company Limited	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	175,950,157	1.20%
Guangdong Provincial Highways Administration Bureau	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	175,950,157	1.20%
Huaneng Capital Services Corporation Ltd	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	151,001,403	1.03%
China International Marine Containers (Group) Ltd.	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	137,109,861	0.93%
China Merchants Industry Development (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	122,568,078	0.83%
Shangzheng 50 Tradable Open Index Stock Investment Fund	A Shares not subject to trading moratorium	72,269,990	0.49%

Notes:

- (1) *Shares held by HKSCC Nominees Limited are the total shares in the accounts of holders of CMB H Shares trading on the transaction platform of HKSCC Nominees Limited.*
- (2) *Of the aforesaid top 10 shareholders whose shares are not subject to trading moratorium, the Company is not aware of any connected relations among themselves.*

4.5 Undertakings associated with the share reform

The Company implemented the share reform (a “Conversion Scheme”) on 27 February 2006. The Conversion Scheme stated the undertakings of the shareholders whose shares were subject to trading moratorium were as follows: shareholders without put obligation undertook not to trade or transfer their shares within 24 months from 27 February 2006; shareholders with put obligation undertook not to trade or transfer their shares within 36 months from 27 February 2006. In particular, China Merchants Steam Navigation Co., Ltd., Shenzhen Yan Qing Investment and Development Co., Ltd. and Shenzhen Chu Yuan Investment and Development Co., Ltd. undertook not to trade or transfer their shares before the share price of the Company first reaches RMB8.48 or above (to be weighted depending on circumstances) in the 12 months after expiry of the aforesaid 36-month lock-up period. As at 30 June 2008, the aforesaid shareholders had performed their undertakings (as mentioned above).

Shareholders with put obligation undertook that, after completion of the Conversion Scheme, they would advise the board of directors to formulate a long-term incentive plan including share option incentive plan, which should be implemented by the board of directors or first submitted to the general meeting of the Company for approval and then implemented by the board of directors according to the relevant regulations.

The H-Share Appreciation Rights Scheme for the Senior Management of the Company was approved by the shareholders of the Company at the 2007 First Extraordinary General Meeting held on 22 October 2007 and was initially implemented on 30 October 2007. Details of the Scheme were disclosed in the notice of general meeting, H shares circular, general meeting documents and relevant announcements published on Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn), Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com) and the Company's website (www.cmbchina.com) on 30 August 2007, 16 October 2007, 23 October 2007 and 31 October 2007 respectively.

4.6 Trading date of shares which are subject to trading moratorium

Time frame	No. of new tradable shares after expiry of lock-up period (shares)	No. of balance of shares which are subject to trading moratorium (shares)	No. of balance of shares which are not subject to trading moratorium (note 1)	Remarks
Within 24 months after acquisition of right of circulation	0	7,331,629,579	-	-
After expiry of 24 months after acquisition of right of circulation	2,532,396,325	4,799,233,254	-	Original non-circulated shares held by original non-circulated shareholders without put obligation, and the lock-up period has expired as at 27 February 2008 and the shares are tradable.
After expiry of 36 months after acquisition of right of circulation	2,205,355,418	2,593,877,836	-	Original non-circulated shares held by original non-circulated shareholders with put obligation other than China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited, Shenzhen Yan Qing Investment and Development Company Limited and Shenzhen Chu Yuan Investment and Development Company Limited.
When the share price of the Company first reaches or above RMB8.48 (to be weighted depending on circumstances) in the 12 months after expiry of the 36-month period starting from acquisition of right of circulation/ after expiry of 48 months after acquisition of right of circulation	2,593,877,836	0	-	Original non-circulated shares held by China Merchants Steam Navigation Company, Shenzhen Yan Qing Investment and Development Company Limited and Shenzhen Chu Yuan Investment and Development Company Limited.
Total	<u>7,331,629,579</u>			

Notes:

- (1) *The convertible bonds issued by the Company have not yet been fully converted, therefore it is impossible to estimate the balance of shares which are not subject to trading moratorium.*
- (2) *On 27 February 2008, the lock-up period of 2,532,396,325 of shares which were subject to trading moratorium expired and the shares became tradable. For details of the liquidity of the shares which were subject to trading moratorium, please refer to the Company's announcement dated 22 February 2008 on the website of Shanghai Stock Exchange at www.sse.com.cn and the announcement published on the website of Hong Kong Stock Exchange at www.hkex.com.hk and the Company's website at www.cmbchina.com*

4.7 Convertible bonds

Issuance of convertible bonds

Following the approval pursuant to CSRC document Zheng Jian Fa Xing Zi 2004 No. 155, the Company issued 65 million convertible bonds on 10 November 2004 at RMB100 each, totaling RMB6.5 billion. Upon approval by Shanghai Stock Exchange's document Shang Zheng Shang Zi 2004 No.165, the 65 million convertible bonds were listed and traded on 29 November 2004 under the name of "CMB Convertible Bonds" (bond code: 110036) on Shanghai Stock Exchange. The validity period for the convertible bonds that were listed was from 29 November 2004 to 10 November 2009. The prospectus and listing announcement of convertible bonds were published on *China Securities Journal*, *Securities Times* and *Shanghai Securities News* on 29 October 2004 and 23 November 2004 respectively.

The unconverted convertible bonds of the Company were less than RMB30 million as at 25 September 2006, and pursuant to relevant regulations, trading of "CMB Convertible Bonds" was suspended since 29 September 2006. The announcement of suspension of trading of "CMB Convertible Bonds" was published on *China Securities Journal*, *Securities Times* and *Shanghai Securities News* from 26 September 2006 to 28 September 2006 respectively.

Top ten holders of convertible bonds

Serial No.	Name of convertible bond holder	Type of securities	Amount of convertible bonds held as at end of the reported period (in RMB)	Percentage of total convertible bond in issue%
1	Zhao Yanqing	Convertible bond	69,000	0.0011%
2	Wan Xianghong	Convertible bond	65,000	0.0010%
3	Zhang Jianfeng	Convertible bond	49,000	0.0008%
4	Lu Junwen	Convertible bond	40,000	0.0006%
5	Cui Qiang	Convertible bond	37,000	0.0006%
6	Zhang Liang	Convertible bond	35,000	0.0005%
7	He Guangping	Convertible bond	32,000	0.0005%
8	Huang Xiaodu	Convertible bond	30,000	0.0005%
9	Liang Tingjian	Convertible bond	25,000	0.0004%
10	Ding Jin	Convertible bond	19,000	0.0003%

Note: The Company is not aware of any co-relationship of the top ten convertible bond holders.

Price adjustment of convertible bonds

On 20 June 2005, pursuant to the terms of issuance set out in the prospectus of “CMB convertible bonds” and the relevant rules and regulations on the issuance of convertible bonds by CSRC, the Company implemented the Profit Appropriations Scheme for 2004 in which RMB1.1 (tax included) in cash was distributed for every 10 shares held, the capital reserve was converted into share capital in the proportion of five shares for every 10 shares held. Accordingly, the conversion price of “CMB convertible bonds” was adjusted from RMB9.34 per share to RMB6.23 per share (please refer to the “Indicative Announcement on Adjustment of Conversion Price of Convertible Corporate Bonds of China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd.” published on China Securities Journal, Shanghai Securities News and Securities Times on 14 June 2005 for further details).

The Company implemented the Conversion Scheme on 27 February 2006, under which capital reserve was converted into share capital in the proportion of 0.8589 bonus shares for every 10 shares held, and the conversion price of “CMB Convertible Bonds” was adjusted downward from RMB6.23 per share to RMB5.74 per share accordingly (please refer to the “Indicative Announcement on Adjustment of Conversion Price of Convertible Corporate Bonds of China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd.” published on China Securities Journal, Shanghai Securities News and Securities Times on 22 February 2006 for further details).

Conversion of convertible bonds

The conversion period of “CMB convertible bonds” commenced on 10 May 2005. As at 30 June 2008, RMB6,498,111,000 of “CMB convertible bonds” (110036) had been converted into shares issued by the Company, namely “CMB” (600036). The cumulative number of shares converted (including shares from capital conversion) were 1,043,671,774. At the beginning of the period, there were an outstanding value of RMB13,996,000 of convertible bonds. During the reported period, the number of shares converted were 2,109,221, involving a conversion value of RMB12,107,000. There were RMB1,889,000 of “CMB Convertible bonds” remained outstanding, representing 0.03% of the total issue size of “CMB convertible bonds”.

V DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS, SENIOR MANAGEMENT, EMPLOYEES AND OPERATIONAL STRUCTURE

5.1 Directors, supervisors and senior management

Name	Gender	Birth (Y/M)	Title	Term of office	Shareholding at the beginning of the year (Shares)	Shareholding at the end of the reported period (Shares)
Qin Xiao	Male	1947.4	Chairman, non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Wei Jiafu	Male	1949.12	Vice chairman, non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Fu Yuning	Male	1957.3	Non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Li Yinquan	Male	1955.4	Non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Hong Xiaoyuan	Male	1963.3	Non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Ding An Hua Edward	Male	1964.4	Non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Sun Yueying	Female	1958.6	Non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Wang Daxiong	Male	1960.12	Non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Fu Junyuan	Male	1961.5	Non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Ma Weihua	Male	1948.6	Executive director, president & chief executive officer	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Zhang Guanghua	Male	1957.3	Executive director & executive vice president	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Li Hao	Male	1959.3	Executive director, executive vice president & chief financial officer	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0
Wu Jiesi	Male	1951.10	Independent non-executive director	2007.6- 2010.6	0	0

Name	Gender	Birth (Y/M)	Title	Term of office	Shareholding at the beginning of the year (Shares)	Shareholding at the end of the reported period (Shares)
Yi Xiqun	Male	1947.8	Independent non-executive director	2008.1-2010.6	0	0
Yan Lan	Female	1957.1	Independent non-executive director	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Chow Kwong Fai, Edward	Male	1952.8	Independent non-executive director	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Liu Yongzhang	Male	1956.12	Independent non-executive director	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Liu Hongxia	Female	1963.9	Independent non-executive director	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Shi Jiliang	Male	1945.2	Chairman of Board of Supervisors & external supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Zhu Genlin	Male	1955.9	Supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Chen Haoming	Male	1966.3	Supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Li Jiangning	Male	1959.4	Supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Dong Xiande	Male	1947.2	Supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Shao Ruiqing	Male	1957.9	External supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Zhou Song	Male	1972.4	Employee supervisor	2008.8-2010.6	31,800	33,500
Yang Zongjian	Male	1957.4	Employee supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Shi Shunhua	Male	1962.12	Employee supervisor	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Tang Zhihong	Male	1960.3	Executive vice president	2007.6-2010.6	0	0

Name	Gender	Birth (Y/M)	Title	Term of office	Shareholding at the beginning of the year (Shares)	Shareholding at the end of the reported period (Shares)
Yin Fenglan	Female	1953.7	Executive vice president	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Ding Wei	Male	1957.5	Executive vice president	2008.4-2010.6	0	0
Xu Lianfeng	Male	1953.2	Chief technology officer	2001.11 to present	0	0
Fan Peng	Male	1953.2	Chief audit officer	2007.6-2010.6	0	0
Lan Qi	Male	1956.6	Secretary of Board of Directors	2007.6-2010.6	0	0

Note: The shares held by Mr. Zhou Song during the period were A shares of the Company.

5.2 Appointment and resignation of directors, supervisors and senior management

The 18th meeting of the Seventh session of the Board of Directors of the Company held on 8 April 2008 approved the resolution of appointing Ding Wei as the Executive vice president of CMB. The relevant announcement was published on *China Securities Journal*, *Securities Times* and *Shanghai Securities News* on 9 April 2008. On 26 April 2008, the qualification of Mr. Ding Wei as the Executive vice president of CMB was approved by the CBRC.

Mr. Yin Xuwen, the former employee supervisor of the Company, resigned as an employee supervisor due to work changes. Mr. Zhou Song was elected as an employee supervisor of the Company at an employee representatives meeting of the Company. The relevant details were published on *China Securities Journal*, *Shanghai Securities News*, *Securities Times*, and the websites of Shanghai Stock Exchange, Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Company on 13 August 2008.

VI REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

6.1 Implementation of profit appropriation for the year 2007

The resolution regarding the proposed profit appropriation for the year 2007 of the Company was approved by the 2007 annual general meeting of shareholders convened on 27 June 2008, where the cash dividend (including tax) of RMB2.80 was declared for every 10 shares based on the total share capital. An announcement in relation to the resolutions of the general meeting of shareholders was published on *China Securities Journal*, *Shanghai Securities News*, *Securities Times*, and the websites of Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn), Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and the Company (www.cmbchina.com) on 28 June 2008.

An announcement on the implementation of the profit appropriations plan for A shares for the year 2007 was published on *China Securities Journal*, *Shanghai Securities News*, *Securities Times*, and the websites of Shanghai Stock Exchange, Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Company on 22 July 2008. A further announcement on payment of the final dividend for H shares was published on the websites of Hong Kong Stock Exchange, Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Company on 22 July 2008.

The Company has paid cash dividend for the year 2007 to holders of A Shares and holders of H Shares.

6.2 Interim dividend for the year 2008

The Company does not intend to implement the 2008 interim profit appropriations plan and capital reserve transfer (from January to June 2007: Nil).

6.3 Major holding companies and joint-stock companies

Name of companies	Initial investment cost (in millions)	Investment amount at the end of reported period (in millions)	Number of shares held (in millions)	Shareholding percentage held by the Company (%)	Carrying value at the end of the period (in millions)	Investment period
China Merchants Fund Management Co., Ltd.	RMB191	RMB191	70	33.4	RMB255	None
CMB International Capital Corporation Limited (“CMBICC”)	HKD250	HKD250	250	100.0	RMB251	None
CMB Financial Leasing Co., Ltd	RMB2,000	RMB2,000	N/A	100.0	RMB2,000	None
China UnionPay Co., Ltd.	RMB80	RMB130	100	3.5	RMB88	None
EPS Company (Hong Kong) Limited	HKD8	HKD8	1 share	0.7	RMB8	None
Total					<u>RMB2,602</u>	

Notes:

- (1) *China Merchants Fund Management Co., Ltd. is a fund management company approved by the CSRC. Its scope of operations includes fund establishment, fund management business and other operations approved by the CSRC. In August 2007, the Company acquired 33.4% interest in China Merchants Fund Management Co., Ltd. for a consideration of RMB191 million.*
- (2) *CMBICC, formerly known as Jiangnan Finance Co., Ltd., is the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary approved by the PBOC through its Yin Fu 1998 No. 405, and was renamed as CMB International Capital Corporation Ltd. on 22 February 2002 upon approval of PBOC through its Yin Fu 2002 No. 30.*
- (3) *CMB Financial Leasing Co., Ltd is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company approved by the China Banking Regulatory Commission through its Yin Jian Fu 2008 No. 110 and commenced its operation in April 2008.*

- (4) Upon approval of the PBOC through its Yin Fu 2001 No. 234 about the Establishment of China UnionPay Co., Ltd., the Company contributed RMB80 million to establish China UnionPay Co., Ltd. The above contribution included the assessed net value of RMB41.984 million in the form of the bank card network service centers in various cities and RMB38.016 million as additional cash investment. China UnionPay Co., Ltd. was incorporated on 26 March 2002. The RMB38,016,000 of investment in 2002 and RMB50,000,000 of investment in 2008 by the Company were accounted for as long-term equity investment.
- (5) EPS Company (Hong Kong) Limited was incorporated in 1984 by several licensed banks in Hong Kong for the provision of e-pay services for customers in Hong Kong, Macau and Shenzhen.

6.4 Shareholdings and trading in equity interest of other listed companies

During the reported period, the Company had not held or traded any equity interest of other listed companies.

6.5 Purchase, sale or redemption of listed securities of the Company

As at 30 June 2008, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

6.6 Use of fund raised and non-fund raising significant investments

Use of fund raised from H Shares

The Company issued 2,200,000,000 H Shares at face value of RMB1 per share at the price of HKD8.55 per share on Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 22 September 2006, and through the exercise of the over-allotment option, issued 220,000,000 H Shares at face value of RMB1 per share at the price of HKD8.55 per share on Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 27 September 2006, raising RMB20.505 billion net fund, which was all in place on 5 October 2006. In compliance with the commitments stated in the Prospectus, the fund raised was used as additional capital to enhance capital adequacy and the capacity of risk resistance.

Non-fund raising material investments

As at the end of June 2008, the accumulated fund invested in Shanghai Lujiazui Project amounted to RMB576,000,000, of which RMB88,000,000 was invested during the reported period.

6.7 Securities transactions of directors, supervisors and the relevant employees

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the Code of Conduct for directors and supervisors of the Company in respect of their dealings in the Company's securities. Upon making specific enquiry of all the directors and supervisors, the Company confirmed that they had complied with the aforesaid Model Code throughout the period ended 30 June 2008.

The Company has also established written guidelines for the relevant employees' securities transactions, which are no less exacting than the Model Code. The Company is not aware of any non-compliance with the said guidelines by employees.

6.8 Interest and short positions of directors, supervisors and senior management

As at 30 June 2008, none of the directors, supervisors and senior management of the Company held or was deemed to hold interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) or as being recorded pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified by the directors or supervisors to the Company and Hong Kong Stock Exchange in accordance with the Model Code as set out in the Listing Rules; neither were the directors, supervisors and senior management of the Company authorized to buy any share or debenture of the Company or any of its related companies.

6.9 Significant connected transactions

6.9.1 Overview of connected transactions

In the first half of 2008, the Company further standardized and optimized, and made greater efforts on, the management of connected transactions. It revised the management system of connected transactions and further strengthened the daily supervision, data collection and analysis of connected transactions. As a result, in full compliance with the regulatory requirements of both the mainland and abroad, and taking into account the interests of shareholders and the Bank as a whole, the Company effectively facilitated and assisted its business development in terms of the management of connected transactions.

In respect of the establishment of systems, for the purposes of the inclusion of non-credit connected transactions prioritized and strictly monitored by the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong into the scope of management, the establishment of a comprehensive management system for connected transactions, the further standardization of connected transactions, the effective control of connected transaction risks, and ultimately the compliance with the relevant regulatory requirements of both the mainland and abroad, the Company further improved and standardized the management system of connected transactions, and the revised *Regulations of China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd. on Connected Transactions* approved by the 17th meeting of the seventh session of the Board of the Company has been issued and complied with by the Bank. The new version of *Regulations on Connected Transactions* stipulates the inclusion of the non-credit connected transactions into the regulations, the definition of the departments relevant to the management of connected transactions and the division of their responsibilities, the regulation governing the classified management of connected transactions, the standardization of the procedure for the approval of connected transactions by the Board as well as the reporting and disclosure thereof, and the prescription of the management procedure and supervisory priorities under different circumstances, all of which help contribute to standardized management and definite guidelines.

6.9.2 Occurrence of non-credit connected transactions

In accordance with Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, the transactions between the Company and China Merchants Group (“CM Group”), China Ocean Shipping (Group) Company Limited (“COSCO”), and Shandong State-Owned Asset Investment Holding Co., Limited (“Shandong Investment Group”) and their associates constitute connected transactions referred to in the Listing Rules. The following are the exempt and non-exempt continuing connected transactions of the Company determined in accordance with the Listing Rules.

Exempt continuing connected transactions

The continuing connected transactions between the Company and members of China Merchants Group include providing China Merchants Group with e-Tax – online tax payment service, providing custody service for China Merchants Group, providing corporate annuity account management service for China Merchants Group, providing settlement service among China Merchants Group, providing e-Bond – online bond trading service for China Merchants Group, property management service provided by China Merchants Group and renting property from China Merchants Group. The above connected transactions follow the normal commercial terms and conditions and are charged according to the normal commercial charging standards and government designated charging standards. As at the end of June 2008, the total service charge for each category of transactions between the Company and China Merchants Group amounted to less than 0.1% of the relevant percentage ratios set out in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. In accordance with rule 14A.33(3) of the Listing Rules, the above transactions are exempt continuing connected transactions and are exempted from compliance with the reporting, announcement and approval by independent shareholders obligations under the Listing Rules.

The continuing connected transactions between the Company and COSCO members include settlement services and e-Bond services. As at the end of June 2008, the total service charge for each category of transactions between the Company and China Merchants Group amounted to less than 0.1% of the relevant percentage ratios set out in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. In accordance with rule 14A.33(3) of the Listing Rules, the above transactions are exempt continuing connected transactions and are exempted from compliance with the reporting, announcement and approval by independent shareholders obligations under the Listing Rules.

The continuing connected transactions between the Company and members of Shandong Investment Group include settlement services and consignment loan arrangements. As at the end of June 2008, the total service charge for each category of transactions between the Company and Shandong Investment Group amounted to less than 0.1% of the relevant percentage ratios set out in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. In accordance with rule 14A.33(3) of the Listing Rules, the above transactions are exempt continuing connected transactions and are exempted from compliance with the reporting, announcement and approval by independent shareholders obligations under the Listing Rules.

Non-exempt continuing connected transactions

The non-exempt continuing connected transactions of the Company are those conducted between the Company and China Merchants Securities Company Limited (“CM Securities”), China Merchants Fund Management Company Limited (“CMFM”) and CIGNA & CMC Life Insurance Company Limited (“CMC Life Insurance”), respectively.

With the approval of the Board of Directors, the Company announced on 23 January 2008 that all the 2008 annual caps of the continuing connected transactions with each of CM Securities, CMFM and CMC Life Insurance would be RMB620,000,000. The relevant information was set out in the Announcement on Continuing Connected Transactions issued by the Company on 24 January 2008.

CM Securities

The third-party custodian business, the wealth management agency services and the collective investment products services between the Company and CM Securities constituted continuing connected transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

The Company entered into a service co-operation agreement with CM Securities in 2008, which was concluded in accordance with normal commercial terms and conditions, and the agency service fees paid to the Company by CM Securities in accordance with the service cooperation agreement was determined through arm’s length negotiation with reference to the charging standards of the Company for fund services provided by the Company to independent third party fund management companies.

As at 30 June 2008, the transaction amount of the continuing connected transactions on the third-party custodian business, the wealth management agency services and the collective investment products services between the Company and CM Securities amounted to RMB166,082,300.

CMFM

The fund marketing agency services between the Company and CMFM constituted continuing connected transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

The Company entered into a service co-operation agreement with CMFM in 2008, which was concluded in accordance with normal commercial terms and conditions, and the agency service fees paid to the Company by CMFM in accordance with the service cooperation agreement was determined through arm’s length negotiation with reference to the charging standards of the Company for fund services provided by the Company to independent third party fund management companies.

As at 30 June 2008, the transaction amount of the continuing connected transactions on the fund marketing agency services between the Company and CMFM amounted to RMB27,833,700.

CMC Life Insurance

The insurance marketing agency services between the Company and CMC Life Insurance constituted continuing connected transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

As at 30 June 2008, the transaction amount of the continuing connected transactions on the insurance marketing agency services between the Company and CMC Life Insurance amounted to RMB51,020,000.

The independent non-executive directors of the Company had reviewed the above non-exempt continuing connected transactions between the Company and each of CM Securities, CMFM and CMC Life Insurance, respectively, and confirmed that:

- (1) the transactions were conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Company;
- (2) the terms and conditions of transactions are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole;
- (3) the transactions were conducted on normal commercial terms and conditions and on terms and conditions that are no less favourable than those for independent third parties; and
- (4) the transactions were conducted in accordance with the relevant agreements.

6.9.3 Exemption as connected persons

In accordance with rules 1.01, 14A.11 and 19A.04 of the Listing Rules, after H Shares listing of the Company with the Stock Exchange, the promoters of the Company and their associates would become connected persons of the Company. Accordingly, the continuing connected transactions between the Company and the said promoters would be considered as continuing connected transactions requiring compliance with the provisions of rules 14A.45 and 14A.48 of the Listing Rules on reporting, announcement and approval of independent shareholders, unless otherwise exempted.

Accordingly, the Company had applied to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange a waiver in accordance with rule 14A.42 of the Listing Rules. Subject to the terms of the waiver, Qinhuangdao Port Group, a promoter of the Company, and other promoters of the Company not having owned any equity in the Company, including Shenzhen Huihe Investment and Develop Co., Ltd. and China National Offshore Oil Nanhai East Corporation and their associates would not be treated as connected parties to the Company under the Listing Rules, and accordingly all the connected transactions between the Company and the aforesaid companies are exempt from compliance with the provisions under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

6.10 Material litigation and arbitrations

As at 30 June 2008, the number of pending litigation and arbitration cases involving the Company totalled at 1,414, involving a total principal sum of RMB1,109,297,000, USD6,558,800, HKD12,498,800, JPY301,685,000 and INR8,766,900; the interest totalled at RMB106,984,300, USD942,700 and JPY7,962,300. In particular, the number of pending litigation and arbitration cases involving the Company totalled at 79, involving a total principal sum of RMB925,476,500, USD6,422,700, HKD12,498,800, JPY301,685,000 and INR8,766,900; the interest totalled at RMB95,345,100, USD863,400 and JPY7,962,300. The number of pending litigation and arbitration cases involving the retail business totalled at 402, involving a total principal sum of RMB151,701,500, USD11,000; the interest totalled at RMB5,735,400. The number of pending litigation and arbitration cases involving the credit card business totalled at 933, involving a total principal sum of RMB32,119,000, USD125,100; the interest totalled at RMB5,903,800 and USD79,300.

As at 30 June 2008, the number of pending litigation and arbitration cases involving the Company totalled at 63, involving a total principal sum of RMB348,523,700, USD163,000, INR8,766,900; the interest totalled at RMB19,212,300 and USD9,900.

There are two pending cases with principal over RMB100,000,000, involving an aggregate principal of RMB260,000,000.

6.11 Material contracts

The material contracts of the Company did not cover custody or contracting of other companies' assets or vice versa which are outside the ordinary course of business. The relevant guarantee contracts all fell within the guarantee businesses within the business scope of the Company, and the Company is not aware of any significant guarantee, guarantee for its holding subsidiaries, nor illegal guarantee.

6.12 Significant event in respect of fund entrusting

During the reported period, there was no event in respect of fund entrusting beyond our normal business.

6.13 Major asset acquisition, disposal and reorganization

Acquisition of Wing Lung Bank Limited (“WLB”)

On 30 May 2008, the Company entered into two sale and purchase agreements in respect of the acquisition of the issued share capital of WLB (collectively “Sale and Purchase Agreements”) with Wu Jieh Yee Company Limited, Wu Yee Sun Company Limited and Yee Hong Company Limited respectively in Hong Kong.

In accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreements, the Company conditionally acquired 65,524,929 shares of WLB held by Wu Jieh Yee Company Limited (representing approximately 28.22% of the total issued share capital of WLB), and 57,811,241 shares of WLB held by Wu Yee Sun Company Limited and Yee Hong Company Limited (representing approximately 24.90% of the total issued share capital of WLB), at an aggregate consideration of HKD19,302,110,605.00 (equivalent to HKD156.50 per share).

Based on the audited financial statements of WLB, as at 31 December 2007, WLB had total assets of HKD93,048,139,000, total liabilities of HKD80,568,036,000 and net assets of HKD12,480,103,000. The operating income and net profit of WLB were HKD2,798,652,000 and HKD1,371,514,000 respectively in 2007.

The consideration in the aggregate sum of HKD19,302,110,605.00 (representing HKD156.50 per share) was negotiated and determined on an arm's length basis between the Company and the Vendors with reference to (i) the recent price performance of the WLB shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, (ii) the audited consolidated net profits attributable to the WLB shareholders of approximately HKD1,371,514,000.00 for the year ended 31 December 2007, (iii) the audited consolidated net assets of the WLB Group of approximately HKD12,480,103,000.00 as at 31 December 2007; and (iv) necessary adjustment having regard to the Company's due diligence on WLB. Based on the audited net assets of WLB for 2007, HKD156.50 per share represents a P/B ratio of 2.91 times.

Under Hong Kong laws, upon completion of the acquisition of the target shares, the Company is required to make a general offer in respect of all issued shares of WLB (other than those shares already owned by or agreed to be acquired by the Company and parties acting in concert with it at the time when the offer is made).

In connection with the details of such acquisition, please refer to the announcements published by the Company on *China Securities Journal*, *Securities Times*, *Shanghai Securities News*, the website of Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn), the website of Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and the website of the Company (www.cmbchina.com) on 3 June 2008.

Such resolution regarding the acquisition was passed at the 2007 Annual General Meeting held by the Company on 27 June 2008. The Company has submitted applications to CBRC, the Hong Kong Monetary Authority and the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission in respect of the acquisition of 53.12% equity interests of WLB.

At the same time, the Company is concentrating on the study and progress of the merger and acquisition of and integration with WLB. By conscientiously conducting investigation and research, and communications between dedicated departments, the Company further enhanced communication and understanding between both parties, and reached initial consensus in respect of future integration that may lead to synergies. Meanwhile, we also maintain close contact with consultancy firms and hope to better proceed with the integration through their expertise.

Acquisition of CMC Life Insurance

In order to further optimize revenue structure, broaden operation channels and enhance comprehensive competitive advantages, the Company and Shenzhen Municipal Dingzun Investment Advisory Company, Ltd. ("Dingzun") entered into a Share Transfer Agreement on 5 May 2008, pursuant to which the Company agreed to acquire from Dingzun its 50% equity interests in CMC Life Insurance for a consideration of RMB141,865,000.

China Merchants Steam Navigation Company Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of CM Group, is one of the founders and a substantial shareholder of the Company. CM Group is an indirect controlling shareholder of Dingzun which in turn holds 50% equity interest in CMC Life Insurance. Dingzun is therefore a connected party of the Company under the Listing Rules. The transaction contemplated by the Share Transfer Agreement constituted a connected transaction to the Company, which is subject to Independent Shareholders' approval pursuant to Rule 14A.18 of the Listing Rules.

Such resolution regarding the acquisition was passed at the 2007 Annual General Meeting held by the Company on 27 June 2008, and is still subject to the approval from relevant regulators.

In connection with the details of such acquisition, please refer to the announcements published by the Company on the website of Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk), the website of Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn), and the website of the Company (www.cmbchina.com) on 6 May 2008.

6.14 Implementation of the Share Appreciation Rights Scheme

To further establish and enhance our incentive system for the combined interest of shareholders, the Company and the interest of the management, the Company approved the H Share Appreciation Rights Plan for senior management at the 1st extraordinary general meeting for 2007 held on 22 October 2007. On 30 October 2007, the Board of the Company made the first grant under the plan (at the granting price of HKD39.30). The target and proportion for the grants are as follows:

No.	Name	Title	Number of share appreciation rights granted (in ten thousand)	Percentage of target shares in respect of granted appreciation rights to total shares	Percentage of granted appreciation rights to total appreciation rights for the period
1	Ma Weihua	President	30	0.0020%	23.26%
2	Zhang Guanghua	Executive Vice President	15	0.0010%	11.63%
3	Li Hao	Executive Vice President	15	0.0010%	11.63%
4	Tang Zhihong	Executive Vice President	15	0.0010%	11.63%
5	Yin Fenglan	Executive Vice President	15	0.0010%	11.63%
6	Ding Wei	Executive Vice President	12	0.0008%	9.30%
7	Xu Lianfeng	Chief Technology Officer	9	0.0006%	6.98%
8	Fan Peng	Chief Audit Officer	9	0.0006%	6.98%
9	Lan Qi	Secretary of Board of Directors	9	0.0006%	6.98%
	Total		<u>129</u>	<u>0.0088%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

The share appreciation rights granted under the first batch shall be valid for ten years effective from 30 October 2007, within which two years from 30 October 2007 is the restricted exercising period when no share appreciation rights can be exercised. The effective exercising period is 8 years after the expiry of the restricted exercising period. During the first 4 years of the effective exercising period, the annual effective exercisable rights is 25% of the total granted rights. The effective exercisable share appreciation rights granted are exercisable from the effective date till the end of the exercising period; the targets for the incentive scheme may exercise his/her effective exercisable share appreciation rights once and for all or by several times. The share appreciation rights shall only be exercised within the exercising period.

The closing price of the Company's H Shares was HKD24.50 as at 30 June 2008.

6.15 Liabilities, changes in funding and credit facilities and cash arrangement of the Company for the repayment of convertible bonds in the coming years

As at the end of the reported period, the Company had only RMB1,889,000 of convertible bonds remained outstanding, the Company will be capable of paying the principal and interests of the convertible bonds.

6.16 Compliance statement for corporate governance

As a H-Share listed company, the Company has fully complied with the provisions of the Code On Corporate Governance Practices set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules and has dedicated to maintaining its high standard of corporate governance.

6.17 Compliance with Banking (Disclosure) Rules

The Company's interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2008 included all disclosures required in Banking (Disclosure) Rules issued by Hong Kong Monetary Authority.

6.18 Review on interim results

KPMG, Certified Public Accountants, our external auditor, has reviewed the interim financial statements of the Company as at 30 June 2008 prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements under the Listing Rules and International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board. At the same time, the Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed and agreed the results and financial report of the Company for the six-month period ended 30 June 2008.

6.19 Publication of interim results announcement and interim report

The English and Chinese versions of this results announcement are available on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and the website of the Company (www.cmbchina.com). The Company's interim report of 2008 containing all relevant financial data as required under the Listing Rules will also be published on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and the website of the Company (www.cmbchina.com) in due course. In the event of any discrepancies in interpretation between the English version and Chinese versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.

The Company also prepared the interim report in Chinese in accordance with the PRC Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, which is available on the website of Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn) and the website of the Company (www.cmbchina.com).

By order of the Board of Directors
Qin Xiao
Chairman of Board of Directors

18 August 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Ma Weihua, Zhang Guanghua and Li Hao; the non-executive directors of the Company are Qin Xiao, Wei Jiafu, Fu Yuning, Li Yinquan, Hong Xiaoyuan, Ding An Hua Edward, Sun Yueying, Wang Daxiong and Fu Junyuan; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Wu Jiesi, Yan Lan, Yi Xiqun, Chow Kwong Fai, Edward, Liu Yongzhang and Liu Hongxia.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT*(Expressed in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)*

	Six months ended	
	30 June	
	2008	2007
Interest income	35,778	22,284
Interest expense	(11,653)	(7,588)
Net interest income	24,125	14,696
Fee and commission income	4,534	3,012
Fee and commission expense	(440)	(348)
Net fee and commission income	4,094	2,664
Other net income	568	194
Operating income	28,787	17,554
Operating expenses	(10,306)	(6,968)
Operating profit before impairment losses	18,481	10,586
Impairment losses	(1,392)	(1,579)
Share of profit of an associate	33	–
Profit before tax	17,122	9,007
Income tax	(3,877)	(2,887)
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank	13,245	6,120
Dividends		
Declared and paid	4,117	1,764
	RMB	RMB
Earnings per share		
Basic	0.90	0.42
Diluted	0.90	0.42

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Expressed in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
Assets		
Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions	18,940	20,276
Balances with central bank	190,929	146,266
Placements with banks and other financial institutions	182,114	225,669
Loans and advances to customers	722,584	654,417
Investments	258,235	244,123
Interest in an associate	255	225
Fixed assets	9,616	8,722
Deferred tax assets	2,123	2,162
Other assets	10,995	8,692
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total assets	<u>1,395,791</u>	<u>1,310,552</u>
Liabilities		
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions	202,257	218,520
Placements from banks and other financial institutions	21,972	46,603
Deposits from customers	1,046,626	943,534
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	3,794	2,945
Certificates of deposit issued	1,661	1,095
Convertible bonds issued	2	13
Other debts issued	9,994	9,992
Current taxation	2,446	2,588
Other liabilities	26,043	13,778
Subordinated notes issued	3,500	3,500
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total liabilities	<u>1,318,295</u>	<u>1,242,568</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	14,707	14,705
Capital reserve	27,556	27,545
Surplus reserve	4,612	3,088
Investment revaluation reserve	(100)	(471)
Regulatory general reserve	9,500	9,500
Retained profits	21,221	7,976
Proposed profit appropriations	-	5,641
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>77,496</u>	<u>67,984</u>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities	<u>1,395,791</u>	<u>1,310,552</u>

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Expressed in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	Six months ended 30 June 2008							Total
	Share capital	Capital reserve	Surplus reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Regulatory general reserve	Retained profits	Proposed profit appropriations	
At 1 January 2008	14,705	27,545	3,088	(471)	9,500	7,976	5,641	67,984
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	13,245	-	13,245
Appropriations to statutory surplus reserve for the year 2007	-	-	1,524	-	-	-	(1,524)	-
Dividend paid for the year 2007	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,117)	(4,117)
Conversion of convertible bonds	2	11	-	-	-	-	-	13
Share of investment revaluation reserve of an associate	-	-	-	(3)	-	-	-	(3)
Realised on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets, net of deferred tax	-	-	-	60	-	-	-	60
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets, net of deferred tax	-	-	-	314	-	-	-	314
At 30 June 2008	<u>14,707</u>	<u>27,556</u>	<u>4,612</u>	<u>(100)</u>	<u>9,500</u>	<u>21,221</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>77,496</u>

Six months ended 30 June 2007

	Share capital	Capital reserve	Surplus reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Regulatory general reserve	Retained profits	Proposed profit appropriations	Total
At 1 January 2007	14,703	27,536	2,377	195	6,500	1,374	2,475	55,160
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	6,120	-	6,120
Appropriations to statutory surplus reserve for the year 2006	-	-	711	-	-	-	(711)	-
Dividend paid for the year 2006	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,764)	(1,764)
Conversion of convertible bonds	1	2	-	-	-	-	-	3
Realised on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets, net of deferred tax	-	-	-	63	-	-	-	63
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets, net of deferred tax	-	-	-	(346)	-	-	-	(346)
At 30 June 2007	<u>14,704</u>	<u>27,538</u>	<u>3,088</u>	<u>(88)</u>	<u>6,500</u>	<u>7,494</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>59,236</u>

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(Expressed in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2008	2007
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	17,122	9,007
Adjustments for:		
– Impairment losses charged on loans and advances	1,571	1,521
– Impairment losses (released)/charged on balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions	(274)	46
– Impairment losses charged on other assets	95	12
– Unwind of interest income on impaired loans	(48)	(66)
– Depreciation	617	492
– Amortisation of discount and premium of debt investments	(985)	(787)
– Amortisation of discount and premium of issued debts	2	3
– Write-off of loans and advances, net of recoveries	(34)	39
– Net gain on debt investments	(146)	(316)
– Interest income on debt investments	(3,276)	(2,180)
– Interest expense on issued debts	227	230
– Share of profit of an associate	(33)	–
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Increase in balances with central bank	(37,858)	(22,704)
Increase in balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions with original maturity over 3 months	(11,074)	(7,341)
Increase in loans and advances to customers	(69,404)	(63,851)
Increase in other assets	(3,808)	(3,431)
Increase in deposits from customers	103,092	70,814
(Decrease)/increase in deposits and placements from banks and other financial institutions	(40,894)	92,054
Increase in other liabilities	8,463	7,175
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities	(36,645)	80,717
Income tax paid	(3,977)	(2,798)

	Six months ended	
	30 June	
	2008	2007
Investing activities		
Payment for purchase of debt investments	(1,186,935)	(103,191)
Proceeds from redemption or disposal of debt investments	1,179,541	74,689
Interest received from debt investments	2,830	2,280
Payment for purchase of fixed assets	(1,780)	(738)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	268	50
Prepayment of equity investments	(876)	–
	<u>(6,952)</u>	<u>(26,910)</u>
Net cash outflow from investing activities	(6,952)	(26,910)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing activities	(47,574)	51,009
Financing activities		
Issue of certificates of deposit	662	–
Repayment of certificates of deposit issued	–	(1,142)
Dividends paid	(5)	(7)
Interest paid on issued debts	(26)	(31)
	<u>631</u>	<u>(1,180)</u>
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities	631	(1,180)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(46,943)	49,829
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	167,031	118,246
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	(1,301)	(842)
	<u>118,787</u>	<u>167,233</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	118,787	167,233
Cash flows from operating activities include:		
Interest received	31,234	18,482
Interest paid	10,155	7,122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

(Expressed in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

1 INTEREST INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2008	2007
Loans and advances (<i>note</i>)	27,523	17,002
Balances with central bank	1,313	731
Balances and placements with		
– banks	2,267	1,385
– other financial institutions	414	199
Debt investments	4,261	2,967
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Interest income on financial assets that are not at fair value through profit or loss	<u>35,778</u>	<u>22,284</u>

Note: Included in the above is interest income of RMB48 million accrued on impaired loans (for the six months ended 30 June 2007: RMB66 million).

2 INTEREST EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2008	2007
Deposits from customers	8,742	5,798
Deposits and placements from		
– banks	591	434
– other financial institutions	2,091	1,123
Issued debts	229	233
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Interest expense on financial liabilities that are not at fair value through profit or loss	<u>11,653</u>	<u>7,588</u>

3 OPERATING EXPENSES

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2008	2007
Staff costs		
– salaries, bonuses and staff welfare	4,566	2,795
– contributions to defined contribution retirement schemes	497	355
– housing allowances	235	179
– others	257	172
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	5,555	3,501
Business tax and surcharges	1,619	1,052
Depreciation	617	492
Rental expenses	626	486
Other general and administrative expenses	1,889	1,437
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<u>10,306</u>	<u>6,968</u>

4 INCOME TAX

Income tax in the consolidated income statement represents:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2008	2007
Current tax	3,917	2,533
Deferred tax	(40)	354
	<u>3,877</u>	<u>2,887</u>

The current tax provision is based on the estimated assessable profit for 2008, and is determined by using tax rates applicable to the Group's operations in different areas.

5 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank and the weighted average number of shares in issue, calculated as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2008	2007
Net profit	13,245	6,120
Weighted average number of shares in issue (<i>in million</i>)	14,707	14,704
Basic earnings per share (<i>in RMB</i>)	<u>0.90</u>	<u>0.42</u>

(b) Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the diluted net profit and the weighted average number of shares in issue after adjusting for the effect of all dilutive potential shares, calculated as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2008	2007
Net profit	13,245	6,120
Interest expense on convertible bonds issued	—	1
Diluted net profit	<u>13,245</u>	<u>6,121</u>
Weighted average number of shares in issue (<i>in million</i>)	14,707	14,704
Effect of deemed conversion of convertible bonds (<i>in million</i>)	1	4
Weighted average number of shares in issue after dilution (<i>in million</i>)	<u>14,708</u>	<u>14,708</u>
Diluted earnings per share (<i>in RMB</i>)	<u>0.90</u>	<u>0.42</u>

6 PROFIT APPROPRIATIONS

(a) Dividends declared and paid

	Six months ended 30 June 2008	Year ended 31 December 2007	Six months ended 30 June 2007
Dividends in respect of the previous year, approved, declared and paid during the period of RMB2.8 (2007: RMB1.2) per every 10 shares	<u>4,117</u>	<u>1,764</u>	<u>1,764</u>

(b) Proposed profit appropriations

Items	Amount appropriated in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2008	the year ended 31 December 2007	the six months ended 30 June 2007
Statutory surplus reserve	–	1,524	–
Final dividends: – Nil (2007: RMB2.8) per every 10 shares	<u>–</u>	<u>4,117</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>–</u>	<u>5,641</u>	<u>–</u>

2007 profit was appropriated in accordance with the resolution passed at the seventeenth meeting of the seventh Board of Directors held on 18 March 2008 and as approved in the annual general meeting held on 27 June 2008.

7 OFF-BALANCE SHEET EXPOSURES

(a) Contingent liabilities and commitments

(i) Credit commitments

At any given time the Group has outstanding commitments to extend credit. These commitments take the form of approved loans and credit card limits. The Group provides financial guarantees and letters of credit to guarantee the performance of customers to third parties. Acceptances comprise undertakings by the Group to pay bills of exchange drawn on customers. The Group expects most acceptances to be settled simultaneously with the reimbursement from the customers.

The contractual amounts of commitments and contingent liabilities are set out in the following table by category. The amounts reflected in the table for commitments assume that amounts are fully advanced. The amount reflected in the table for guarantees and letters of credit represents the maximum potential loss that would be recognised at the balance sheet date if counterparties failed completely to perform as contracted.

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
Contractual amount:		
Irrevocable guarantees	67,198	55,263
Irrevocable letters of credit	26,671	23,937
Bills of acceptances	217,860	180,002
Irrevocable loan commitments		
– with an original maturity of under one year	656	1,210
– with an original maturity of one year or over	10,434	8,620
Credit card commitments	67,942	50,881
Shipping guarantees	7	12
	<u>390,768</u>	<u>319,925</u>

Irrevocable loan commitments only include credit limits granted to offshore customers, and onshore and offshore syndicated loans. The Directors are of the opinion that the Group will not assume any risks on the unused credit limits for other loan customers as such limits are revocable and subject to the loan approval process. As a result, such balances are not included in the above contingent liabilities and commitments.

Apart from the irrevocable loan commitments, the Group had loan commitments of RMB531,040 million at 30 June 2008 (31 December 2007: RMB454,490 million) which are unconditionally cancellable by the Group or automatically cancellable due to deterioration in the creditworthiness of the borrower as stipulated in respective loan agreements.

These commitments and contingent liabilities have off-balance sheet credit risk. Before the commitments are fulfilled or expire, management assesses and makes allowances for any probable losses accordingly. As the facilities may expire without being drawn upon, the total of the contractual amounts is not representative of expected future cash outflows.

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007 (restated) <i>(Note)</i>
Credit risk weighted amounts of contingent liabilities and commitments:		
Contingent liabilities and commitments	<u>139,333</u>	<u>119,761</u>

The credit risk weighted amount refers to the amount as computed in accordance with the rules set out by the CBRC and depends on the status of the counterparty and the maturity characteristics. The risk weights used range from 0% to 100% of contingent liabilities and commitments.

There are no relevant standards prescribed by IFRSs in calculating the above credit risk weighted amounts.

The credit risk weighted amounts stated above have taken into account the effects of bilateral netting arrangements.

Note: The Credit risk weighted amounts of contingent liabilities and commitments of the Bank as at 31 December 2007 were restated according to the guidance set out in Yin Jian Fu 2008 No.123.

(ii) *Capital commitments*

Authorised capital commitments not provided for were as follows:

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
For purchase of fixed assets:		
– Contracted for	<u>878</u>	<u>801</u>

(iii) *Operating lease commitments*

Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases of properties are payable as follows:

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
Within 1 year	925	816
After 1 year but within 5 years	2,553	2,241
After 5 years	805	649
	<u>4,283</u>	<u>3,706</u>

(iv) *Outstanding litigations*

At 30 June 2008, the Group was a defendant in certain pending litigations with gross claims of RMB370 million (31 December 2007: RMB246 million) arising from their banking activities. Many of these proceedings are in relation to steps taken by the Bank to collect delinquent loans and enforce rights in collateral securing such loans. The Directors consider that no material losses would be incurred by the Group as a result of these pending litigations and therefore no provision has been made in the interim financial report.

(v) *Redemption obligations*

As an underwriting agent of PRC government bonds, the Group has the responsibility to buy back those bonds sold by it should the holders decide to early redeem the bonds held. The redemption price for the bonds at any time before their maturity date is based on the coupon value plus any interest unpaid and accrued up to the redemption date. Accrued interest payable to the bond holders are calculated in accordance with relevant rules of the Ministry of Finance (the “MOF”) and the PBOC. The redemption price may be different from the fair value of similar instruments traded at the redemption date.

The redemption obligations below represent the nominal value of government bonds underwritten and sold by the Group, but not yet matured at the balance sheet date:

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
Redemption obligations	<u>7,915</u>	<u>7,488</u>

The Group expects the amount of redemption before the maturity date of these government bonds through the Group will not be material.

(b) Derivatives

Derivatives are off-balance sheet financial instruments which mainly include forward, swap and option transactions undertaken by the Group in the foreign exchange and interest rate markets.

The Group enters into financial derivative transactions for treasury business and its assets and liabilities management purpose.

The following tables provide an analysis of the notional amounts of derivatives of the Group and the corresponding fair values at the balance sheet date. The notional amounts of the derivatives indicate the transaction volume outstanding at the balance sheet date; they do not represent amounts at risk.

	Notional amounts Total	30 June 2008	
		Fair values Assets	Liabilities
<i>Derivatives held for trading</i>			
<i>Interest rate derivatives</i>			
Interest rate swaps	28,841	1,235	(293)
Forward rate agreement	343	–	(1)
	<u>29,184</u>	<u>1,235</u>	<u>(294)</u>
<i>Currency derivatives</i>			
Spot	22,778	10	(9)
Forwards	89,970	3,233	(3,019)
Foreign exchange swaps	44,395	364	(185)
Options	12,377	115	(112)
	<u>169,520</u>	<u>3,722</u>	<u>(3,325)</u>
<i>Other derivatives</i>			
Equity swaps	12,038	160	(160)
Credit default swaps	1,440	3	(8)
	<u>13,478</u>	<u>163</u>	<u>(168)</u>
<i>Derivatives managed in conjunction with financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss</i>			
<i>Interest rate derivatives</i>			
Interest rate swaps	<u>137</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(7)</u>
Total		<u>5,120</u>	<u>(3,794)</u>

	31 December 2007		
	Notional amounts Total	Fair values	
		Assets	Liabilities
<i>Derivatives held for trading</i>			
<i>Interest rate derivatives</i>			
Interest rate swaps	<u>33,511</u>	16	(31)
<i>Currency derivatives</i>			
Spot	6,360	3	–
Forwards	106,606	2,543	(2,374)
Foreign exchange swaps	21,192	249	(62)
Options	<u>45,920</u>	374	(371)
	<u>180,078</u>	3,169	(2,807)
<i>Other derivatives</i>			
Equity swaps	11,011	104	(104)
Credit default swaps	<u>480</u>	4	(3)
	<u>11,491</u>	108	(107)
Total		<u>3,293</u>	<u>(2,945)</u>

The credit risk weighted amounts in respect of these derivatives are as follows. These amounts take into account the effects of bilateral netting arrangements.

	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
Interest rate derivatives	78	18
Currency derivatives	737	428
Other derivatives	<u>3</u>	1
	<u>818</u>	<u>447</u>

The credit risk weighted amount refers to the amount as computed in accordance with the rules set out by the CBRC and depends on the status of the counterparty and the maturity characteristics.